RE: Comments on 60% Design 453+61.87 and 454+00

Lindsey Ozbolt

Wed 2/8/2017 1:35 PM

ToJeff Lum <jefflumi@gmail.com>;

Hi Jeff,

You can check in periodically with me to see if we have received response from the county yet. At this point City staff is still in
the preliminary review of the comments and have not transmitted them to King County yet for their review and response.

Best,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Jeff Lum [mailto:jeffluml1@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 12:42 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>

Subject: Re: Comments on 60% Design 453+61.87 and 454+00

Thanks Lindsey. Will | be able to see the response from the county regarding our specific comments?
Jeff
Sent from my iPhone

> On Feb 6, 2017, at 10:18 AM, Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> wrote:

>

> Dear Jeff,

>

> Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit Application
for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

>

> Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices the City
issues for this proposal.

>

> Regards,

>

> Lindsey Ozbolt

> Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community

> Development 425.295.05277

>
> Exhibit 29
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mailto:jefflum1@gmail.com

> Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:31 PM

> To: Lindsey Ozbolt

> Cc: Jill Lum

> Subject: Re: Comments on 60% Design 453+61.87 and 454+00

>

> Liz,

>

> The attached pages will REPLACE the comments sent previously. Please let me know if you have any questions. | appreciate
the time we spent on discussing how we could make our previous comments clearer to the county.
>

> Thanks,

> Jeff

>
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Comments/questions related to station numbers 454+00 and 453+61.87. We own
both properties.

454+00:

. We will lose about 5-10" of parking depth when the guardrail is constructed east of
where it is now. This creates a huge parking problem for us. The parking area is shared
by 5 properties. Right now we barely have enough room to park the cars at an angle
and have cars get in and out and around each other. The parkway hillside is to the east
of the parking area. We’d like to request the county replace the amount of footage we
are losing on the trail side of the parking area with an equal amount of footage on the
parkway side of the parking area.

The county would need to construct a retaining wall to replace the parking area depth
we will lose from the wider trail. If we can’t get ample room in the parking area, there
are several problems this creates for the homeowners:

A. The homeowners will have to park parallel to the guardrail, which makes it very
difficult, if not impossible, to turn around since it is a dead end area.

B. If the homeowners have to park parallel to the guardrail, then that will provide less
parking for the 5 owners and their guests, and make for difficult access to their
respective properties. The only other available area to park is on the East Lake
Sammamish Parkway, which creates a bike lane blockage and a dangerous traffic
situation for bikers, automobiles, and people exiting/entering their automobiles.

I have attached a few photos to provide a perspective of what the area looks like with
cars parked at today’s angle.

The 60% plan indicates that the county will be using the driveway to our property and
the parking area as a staging area for work near our area and maybe other areas
nearby. We’d like clear assurance that:

A. The driveway and parking area will be in as good, or better, condition during and
after construction, and

B. That we will have clear and safe access to our property during trail construction.

The “CG” appears to extend about 25° west from the back of the current guardrail. The
stairway to our property will get demolished. We’d like an understanding as to how
we’re going to get clear and safe access to our home during construction. bt 29
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What flexibility is there in the design/direction of the stairway? Right now it shows a
stairway that runs parallel to the trail. Can we have the stairway constructed so that it
goes toward our home down to our current landing area? Will the county allow for
some flexibility in this design? Since we are losing our current stairway, anyway, can
we move the new stairway to originate at a different location than it is now?

The 60% plan shows that we are sharing an entrance to our stairway with station
455+00? Based on the answer to #4 above, if we have to share a stairway entrance,
we’d prefer to share an entrance with 453+61.87. 455+00 should have a shared
stairway with their adjoining station 455+39.35.

Will the county will allow us to put our own privacy fence behind, or in place of, the
chain link fence?

453+61.87:

We will lose about 5-10” of parking depth when the guardrail is constructed east of
where it is now. This creates a huge parking problem for us. The parking area is shared
by 5 properties. Right now we barely have enough room to park the cars at an angle
and have cars get in and out and around each other. The parkway hillside is to the east
of the parking area. We’d like to request the county replace the amount of footage we
are losing on the trail side of the parking area with an equal amount of footage on the
parkway side of the parking area.

The county would need to construct a retaining wall to replace the parking area depth
we will lose from the wider trail. If we can’t get ample room in the parking area, there
are several problems this creates for the homeowners:

A. The homeowners will have to park parallel to the guardrail, which makes it very
difficult, if not impossible, to turn around since it is a dead end area.

B. If the homeowners have to park parallel to the guardrail, then that will provide less
parking for the 5 owners and their guests, and make for difficult access to their
respective properties. The only other available area to park is on the East Lake
Sammamish Parkway, which creates a bike lane blockage and a dangerous traffic
situation for bikers, automobiles, and people exiting/entering their automobiles.

I have attached a few photos to provide a perspective of what the area looks like with
cars parked at today’s angle.
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We would like a separate gate and an access stairway for this parcel. As an alternative,
we’d be willing to have a shared entrance and stairway with station 454+00.

The 60% plan indicates that the county will be using the driveway to our property and
the parking area as a staging area for work near our area and maybe other areas
nearby. We’d like some assurance that:

A. The driveway and parking area will be in as good, or better, condition during and
after construction, and

B. That we will have clear and safe access to our property during trail construction.
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PHOTOS OF PARKING AREA AS DISCUSSED IN COMMENTS FOR

STATION 454+00 AND STATION 453+61.87

(THIS ALSO APPLIES TO STATIONS 453+00, 455+00 AND 455+39.35)

SB-43

The distance from the
existing guardrail to
the bankis 21’. The
new guard rail will
move towards the
bank by at least 5-10
feet (maybe more).
Today there is only
about 7' between a
parked car and the
bank — just enough for
other vehicles to
squeeze by.

The bank is full of
invasive blackberry
bushes which have
been maintained each
year by the home-
owners in this area.
The bank is very deep
and tall. The county
could design a
retaining wall to push
back the bank by
enough margin to
replace the parking
that will be lost when
the guardrail moves

towards the bank.
Exhibit 29
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RE: 1139 E LAKE SAMMAMISH PARKWAY NE

Lindsey Ozbolt

Wed 2/8/2017 1:16 PM

Tojohn rohrbach <upperstarmeadow@gmail.com>; Snowanh <snowanh@aol.com>;

Cc:David Pyle <DPyle@sammamish.us>;

Good afternoon Mr. Rohrbach,

Gina Auld is the Project Manager for King County Parks on this project and Kelly Donahue, Community
Engagement for King County Parks on this project. To contact the County regarding the East Lake
Sammamish Trail Segment 2B please call their hotline at 1-888-668-4886 or email them at
ELST@kingcounty.gov.

Best,

Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: john rohrbach [mailto:upperstarmeadow @gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 5:07 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>; Snowanh <snowanh@aol.com>
Subject: Re: 1139 E LAKE SAMMAMISH PARKWAY NE

Thank you: Who in the county has the authority to make decisions and can meet on site?

On Mon, Feb 6, 2017 at 9:40 AM, Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> wrote:
Mr. Rohrbach,

Unfortunately, at this time, staff is unable to meet with individual property owners on-site. It is my
understanding that King County staff may be able to meet on-site with individual property owners if
requested. If you would like to schedule a time to meet with City Staff at City Hall, I am happy to set up a
time with you. Additionally, although the official comment period has closed, if you have additional
comments you would like to provide, you may submit them to City Hall for consideration.

Best,
Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527<tel:(425)%20295-0527>7
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From: john rohrbach <upperstarmeadow(@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 7:55 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt

Subject: Re: 1139 E LAKE SAMMAMISH PARKWAY NE

I need the planner of the trail to meet me at my house to discuss. Please set up. John 206 200 8911
On Fri, Feb 3, 2017 at 4:09 PM, Lindsey Ozbolt

<LOzbolt@sammamish.us<mailto:LOzbolt@sammamish.us>> wrote:
Dear John,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development
Permit Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment
period, all comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be
included in future notices the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527<tel:(425)%20295-0527>

From: john rohrbach [mailto:upperstarmeadow(@gmail.com<mailto:upperstarmeadow(@gmail.com>|
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 10:14 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us<mailto:LOzbolt@sammamish.us>>; Snowanh
<snowanh@aol.com<mailto:snowanh@aol.com>>; john rohrbach
<upperstarmeadow(@gmail.com<mailto:upperstarmeadow(@gmail.com>>

Subject: 1139 E LAKE SAMMAMISH PARKWAY NE

LINDSEY: We talked yesterday and here are my comments on the trail: We built our house 4 to 5 years
ago and our landscape plans as far as the hardscape is concerned were approved by the county. With the
current county proposal the county will take our hardscape retaining wall East of our house. The county
proposes building their own retaining wall. A lot of money could be saved by not building a retaining wall,
since the trail is already very wide there and fairly level and I have an existing wall. I believe the map shows
number 38. The map is 69 of 135. There are springs where the county wants to build the wall and it would be
a big drainage issue if they were disturbed. The cedar type trees only in front of the house could be retained
instead of being removed. These trees only screen the house and not the lake. We need to meet with the trail
designers on site and stake and measure everything. A lot of money and aggravation could be saved if we all
act intelligently. Please let me know if you receive this e mail. Thank you for your help John and Anh
Rohrbach. 206 200 8911<tel:(206)%20200-8911>
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:18 PM

To: ‘keithly@mindsring.com'

Subject: RE: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST
Dear Mark,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Mark Keithly [mailto:keithly@mindsring.com]

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 8:11 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>

Subject: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST

Dear
Dear city of Sammamish,
I'm writing to express my support for completing the ELST and approving permit SSDP2016-00415.

Please approve the trail permit, as submitted, so that users of all ages and abilities can safely use the trail. A trail built to
national standards (AASHTO), that is 12 ft, plus 2 ft gravel shoulders, will allow for safe use by a variety of different
users, including people who walk and bike.

As proposed in the permit, priority at trail crossings should be given to the trail and trail users. Consistent crossing
priority is intuitive and safe for users of both the trail and the driveways and roads that cross the trail.

When complete, the trail will be an even greater community amenity, and provide a safe option for people who bike to
travel to and through Sammamish. Please complete the trail.

| regularly bike ride on the current trail section, and | feel much safer on the trail. 1 am an avid bike rider and I am
looking forward to the trail's completion, so walkers, runners, and bikers can all enjoy the trail in safety..
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Mark Keithly
Kirkland, WA

Mark Keithly

13029 111TH PL NE
Kirkland, WA 98034
(425) 602-5110

SB-45
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Microsoft Outlook
<MicrosoftExchange329e71ec88ae4615bbc36ab6ced1109e@sammamish.onmicrosoft.c
om>

To: keithly@mindsring.com

Sent: Sunday, January 29, 2017 3:53 PM

Subject: Undeliverable: RE: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups:

keithly@mindsring.com (keithly@mindsring.com)
Your message couldn't be delivered. Despite repeated attempts to contact the recipient's email
system it didn't respond.

Contact the recipient by some other means (by phone, for example) and ask them to tell their email
admin that it appears that their email system isn't accepting connection requests from your email
system. Give them the error details shown below. It's likely that the recipient's email admin is the only
one who can fix this problem.

For more information and tips to fix this issue see this article:
http://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?Linkld=389361.

Diagnostic information for administrators:

Generating server: BY1PRO9MB0792.namprd09.prod.outlook.com
Receiving server: BY1PRO9MB0792.namprd09.prod.outlook.com
Total retry attempts: 53

keithly@mindsring.com
1/29/2017 11:53:20 PM - Server at BY1PRO9MB0792.namprd09.prod.outlook.com returned '550 5.4.300 Message expired'

Original message headers:

DKI M Si gnhature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=rel axed/rel axed;
d=sammam sh. onm crosoft.com s=sel ector 1l-sanmam sh-us;
h=From Dat e: Subj ect : Message- | D: Cont ent - Type: M ME- Ver si on;
bh=CGkT1zyNyVYl TQAC7vpnzdpYw G-NAQ@NNXgnXpwouoo=;

b=FshQADt DI 9nBAEBhf mAWNF139PPVKkI Wac CVxguxNsxVi C3ep5Bnqs G DOFZHO3ZFhEdhuC3bhEvZggy PuCTgwu

eCgd/ BQ i WKZ+y9NG QRobl A3uPf 5A60CAcBbJ3gyl 45N664t MKZj r o6WenVxzs5wQ dCGrkds VAX6Y2DoE=

Recei ved: from CY4PRO9CA0042. nanpr d09. pr od. out | ook. com (10.173. 196. 28) by
BY1PRO9MB0792. nanpr d09. prod. out | ook. com (10. 162. 143. 22) with M crosoft SMIP

Server (version=TLSL 2, cipher=TLS ECDHE RSA W TH AES_256 CBC SHA384 P3g4) Hhibit29
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15.1.874.12; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:17:40 +0000

Recei ved: from BY2NAMD3FTO019. eop- NAMD3. pr od. pr ot ecti on. out | ook. com
(2a01: 111: f400: 7eda: : 201) by CY4PRO9CA0042. out | ook. of fi ce365. com
(2603: 10b6: 903: c0: : 28) with M crosoft SMIP Server (version=TLSl 2,
ci pher =TLS_ECDHE_RSA W TH_AES 256 _CBC SHA384_P384) id 15.1.874.12 via
Frontend Transport; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:17:40 +0000

Aut henti cation-Results: spf=pass (sender IP is 146.129.253.110)
sntp. mai | fromesammam sh. us; m ndsring. com dki menone (message not signed)
header . d=none; m ndsri ng. com dmar c=best guesspass acti on=none
header . f romrsammam sh. us;

Recei ved- SPF: Pass (protection.outl ook.com domain of samam sh. us desi gnates
146.129. 253. 110 as permitted sender) receiver=protection.outl ook.com
client-ip=146.129.253.110; hel o=CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammamni sh. | ocal

Recei ved: from CHVai | 001. cityof sammam sh. | ocal (146.129.253.110) by
BY2NAMD3FTO19. nmi | . prot ecti on. outl ook. com (10. 152. 84.221) with Mcrosoft SMIP
Server (version=TLS1 2, cipher=TLS ECDHE RSA W TH AES 256 CBC SHA384 P384) id
15.1.874.2 via Frontend Transport; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:17:40 +0000

Recei ved: from CHVAI LOO1. cityof sammam sh. | ocal (10.1.1.15) by
CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammami sh. 1 ocal (10.1.1.15) with Mcrosoft SMIP Server (TLS)

id 15.0.1178.4; Fri, 27 Jan 2017 16:17:39 -0800

Recei ved: from CHVAI LOO1. cityof sammam sh. | ocal ([fe80::a4f2:1e99:c121:bl116])
by CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammamni sh. | ocal ([fe80::a4f2:1e99:c¢121:b116%2]) w th napi
id 15.00.1178.000; Fri, 27 Jan 2017 16:17:39 -0800

From Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbol t @anmam sh. us>

To: "keithly@r ndsring.comt <keithly@n ndsring.conp

Subj ect: RE: Please Approve the Permt for Segnent 2B of the ELST

Thr ead- Topi c: Pl ease Approve the Permt for Segnent 2B of the ELST

Thr ead- | ndex: AQHSeLf vt QCpL99X2UuKI | AVTF7CpgFNBI 8Q

Date: Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:17:38 +0000

Message- | D. <1594ac069a354152aa16e€946h96e8d06@HVaI | 001. ci t yof samami sh. | ocal >

Ref erences: <1636612366. 9220. 1485533446090. JavaMai | . t ontat @web47>

I n- Repl y- To: <1636612366. 9220. 1485533446090. JavaMai | . t ontat @web47>

Accept - Language: en-US

Cont ent - Language: en-US

X- MB- Has- Att ach

X- MB- TNEF- Correl at or:

X- M- exchange-transport-fronentityheader: Hosted

X-originating-ip: [10.1.1.155]

Cont ent - Type: text/plain; charset="utf-8"

Cont ent - Transf er - Encodi ng: base64

M ME-Version: 1.0

Ret urn- Pat h: LOzbol t @ammani sh. us

X- EOPAt tri but edMessage: 0

X- For ef ront - Ant i spam Report:

Cl P: 146. 129. 253. 110; | PV: NLI ; CTRY: US; EFV: NLI ; SFV: NSPM SFS: (10019020) (6009001) ( 7916002) ( 394

50400003) (2980300002) (438002) (189002) (199003) (377454003) (13464003) (106466001) ( 7696004) ( 30

5945005) (8676002) (9686003) (24736003) (47776003) (229853002) (80792005) (108616004) (5250100002

) (2501003) (561944003) (189998001) (81166006) (6116002) (2950100002) (6916009) (356003) (8936002)

(345774005) (2906002) (7736002) (554214002) (86362001) (81156014) (102836003) (3846002) (56603000

01) (626004) (1730700003) (110136003) (2351001) (23676002) (33646002) (450100001) (50466002) (9256

6002) (2900100001) (76176999) (98436002) ( 74482002) (54356999) (5640700003) (106116001) (50986999

) (107886002) (38730400001) (80162004) (80862006) ; DI R: OUT; SFP: 1102; SCL: 1; SRVR: BY1PRO9MB0792; H

: CHMRi | 001. ci t yof sanmani sh. | ocal ; FPR ; SPF: Pass; PTR: mai | . sanmani sh. us; MX: 1; A: 1; LANG en;

X-M crosoft-Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; BY2NAMD3FTO019; 1: LkIMea7/ | Zs+2gN190uxgQCu5doa3cSuouQ POnTl 4FkA7XSj vgi 2t XJD/ e@@BwPl Re8EHO0

sGQR+SD] QPzw s XnBbbvl i 4r nRVzEet Lqni7Hseoi j cp7nhKOr xaFl ChY5Zt ba7+/ HQGNPZVt zRKQN\pPd5j v8Edi aJ

1L3nBf | QQBB/ K4qgj BqObBCm+A+4t VI s UNQGY GR23NP4r 90kUTeusWHBN7zKcqgeoEsN6ul oQV Dj Yeyv1RE/ hFf L+
gs+ySn89HoYzWLeRXoyPEbc QrH2I | D/ 0A8a37HNENN] UBOr sl LgV2zOr t 54V9BQ2+uczMBy 1l pObCgy XWWK7pghHE
9spSvql U HP2TWNSDhTgj +XU4U2Z220a6k QDf Xy/ QBUI eUsHGZ1Zxt 59aZYt WOYf sunAqq953U+I U4j 4+] ETj eySao

W6l TOj j t 2f WoKKewWt 51vt hl f AESZbLZxSwx51 Xj YFhzKDGB+z/ BVHNp2er nFLI A7eUE+5s/ 7j i r p+R/ c56Vef h

GENN5Yy dSKp9QFR4r A== Exhibit 29
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2 002485

SB-45



X-M crosoft-Anti spam Uri Scan: ; BCL: 0; PCL: 0; RULEI D: (22001) (8251501002) ; SRVR: BY1PRO9NMB0792;
X-M crosoft - Exchange- Di agnhosti cs:
1; BYLIPRO9OMB0792; 3: DI 1r Qubell +VoCGdc9qQ Adr 66f QO1xr CpVT+e0XePMrbCXUo1G2P80I 9gcWIpU+s| G 5f ol
XuxG&g4Uc4C+uvnzZ7vnbUEszHnsEndUJgM_gnsd CU+r 5GHs 7SLNZ9EZ8OTWYhVOXZDimt gsf rj | 7UVW1d610F VeZBnb
AWrPoOAXAWLNUR/ 76cUyyauoCGD+sqpVe45t 6zW Zdf kLnWC kz035DHMCO8ES nl WiKi WKcpR4t gDgJG61MPx 1uy 9E]
B6zaOF8i nMY6m nVYUYzcr bH179410LHW ZXSY6TS2xee0W 5PXCPwxt b1wsr w+AUHCONr AhnVf KF8gEmMmd8VJZPu
Jhr kGU593t LB+AHFqf PnSQAXpGW / osj | 69Rqgf Cd2i Pu/ Pd+y/ dD5nwgwBWIWGAZEANQ==; 25: f 3v6VPBFD8zzf NX
BsETSMI3HoH48aqVTY4sk FFHx35dbNs ZGZf InwhBDW/ Rl Gn5ZATH] 6k UCwW MUz OnnDVk Ybb4 XUr ybCMKecvwO7 0
S4f Vwpz9eei kGA MeY6nL4Qc3/ nppCck+6Qpk XOGc8MBer 4 XWh ScODRAy FEUF 6r Uy/ gV5406bv7uZkUydgRP17Qu7
wyr f kTj ogL4l +wz6A6UCF z4OXB2Xt w6 Zy mDz UkKqAZq3q7XMpSCl hf Xo/ S0JRgJ1unChgkl 81 VW/psZf pJL1C sZt
gSt wFnLBDNgz CHbqBt opAApDYTZ5HTdc1sf JFQSSZi f / Kaj BN8t DhCu5Sj PnA8SI h/ 8dsh0y D2MA/ bEs 7RRGLOy 7
vOUu+Q WQ TPi | Bt MrekzNf DZT/ vl bQVSTuqYFXC0J809Sj JZTLuv6boRc69ug7VWIBv8bCB8Tk Fac6W8yf L+2z OVS
| paz+Nt FAA==
X-M crosoft-Exchange- Di agnosti cs:
1; BYLIPRO9MB0792; 31: t HnnY2FnLKFgGFbz DKI nt Awz| wx+2Uy DXcO0X51 nyl 10aE9Zt eWk+n/ CaZqc8hAg/ OhYf k7
HulUKTbvsuNt j G3oOnFN O7 DWHF3TKgy+0sgacMkBlsl mACQdaRIl YYLgRx7d Cf UGEbH+N7Pdkvz GHvr kk8t MVI HWA
Wc1ObPl V54pRt ahv12EsyOHy OBul Wt KI Ng7TEi d4J7Z21985LnXToTA eDVbsbduH44f N2wr QHAScDWeWed 7]
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 10:49 AM

To: Mike Rundle

Subject: Re: Comments on King County SSDP Application
Dear Mike,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Mike Rundle <mike@rundle.org>

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:56 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt

Cc: Mike Rundle

Subject: FW: Comments on King County SSDP Application

Lindsey,
Attaching a screen shot showing that technical reports are unavailable at end of comment period.

Thank you,

Mike Rundle
425.466.3584

From: Mike Rundle

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:50 PM

To: 'lozbolt@sammamish.us' <lozbolt@sammamish.us>
Cc: Mike Rundle (mike@rundle.org) <mike@rundle.org>
Subject: Comments on King County SSDP Application

Lindsey,
Please find my comments and exhibits attached.

Additionally, the comment period should be extended an additional 30 days from the date that King County makes the

technical reports available for review. They still were not available at the time when | emailed this to you.
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Thank you,

Mike Rundle
425.466.3584
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King County

Department of Natural Resources and Parks
Division of Parks and Recreation
201 South Jackson Street

Seattle, WA 98104-3855
206-477-477-9378

July 18, 2016

Mr. Ryan Harriman

City of Sammamish, Dept. of Community Development
801 228" Ave SE

Sammamish, WA 98075

SUBJECT: SVAR20 16-00155 - Jackman Zoning Variance

Mr. Harriman:

This letter intends to provide comment on the subject notice of application and is submitted on behalf of
King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks. King County owns the adjoining property to
the east, which is improved with an interim surface regional trail.

After speaking with other King County staff members about this variance, it was determined that the
subject site is immediately adjacent to King County property that will be used and redeveloped in the
near term, as a paved regional trail. (The cross section for the new paved trail will be wider than the
current cross section and will expand towards the west boundary of the trail corridor. In particular, the
footprint of the paved regional trail will expand 8* — 10’ to the west of the current trail and will
effectively close off the driveway to the subject undeveloped property (PCN 0724069123), as well as the
two undeveloped properties to the north (PCN 0724069124 and 0724069126).

King County Parks anticipates constructing the paved regional trail in approximately 5 years, or less,
after receiving the required permits. (The trail footprint is expanding to the west to avoid delineated
wetlands on the east side of the trail (see enclosed info). Therefore, we note that the access driveway
will need to be relocated onto the eastern portion of these private lots. Appropriate consideration for
vehicle access and construction activity should be incorporated into the development plans and permits
for these 3 lots west of the trail.

ZONV2016-00155 proposes to reduce the building setback to 0 where 10” is required. A 10° setback
from the common property line: 1) provides for private construction and maintenance activities to be
performed on private property, rather than from the King County right of way; 2) will accommodate
common exterior features such as eaves, gutters, egress windows, vents, Iight fixtures, doors, front steps,
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retaining walls, awnings, landscaping, finish/trim, etc.; and 3) will maintain existing and future private
access. Therefore, King County requests that ZONV2016-00155 be denied.

Please contact me for additional information or discussion, heather.marlow(@kingcounty.gov.

Sincerely,

1
i I

//i@&éhk 1\’ (\Q@\/ (’B\/\;\;

Heather Marlow
Real Property Agent

Enclosure: Field Notes Wetland 15C
2007 Wetland Rating Form
Wetland Determination
Wetland Tracking Spreadsheet
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Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner

East Lake Sammamish Trail
City of Sammamish

Comments regarding King County Permit Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail

The East Lake Sammamish Trail, if done right, will be an amenity to its immediate neighbors and the
general public.

Unfortunately King County has again fallen short in their proposed 60% design. It does not accomplish
the goal of safety and of being a good neighbor.

Over the last 20 years | have attended every trail planning workshop or meeting | was aware of. | even
served as a member of the Citizen’s Advisory Group for the East Lake Sammamish Trail. | have
submitted written comments, spoke and provided comments and they all seem to fall on deaf ears. The
last workshop on this section was several years ago and while they had engineers staffing the meeting
they would not discuss specifics because the plan was not ready for review.

This comment period is the first chance to do so in a meaningful way. Thank you for the opportunity to
finally comment on specific design issues.

The fact that this is the last segment to permit is not in any way surprising as this is the most
contentious area because portions of the trail cut through the middle of Sammamish residential
properties. Because of the location of the trail the design issues of safety and privacy are crucial.

The City of Sammamish has a responsibility to its citizens to ensure a safe trail is built that is a good
neighbor. Now is the opportunity to get the design right before granting any more permits. Please deny
permits until the County addresses safety and design issues created by the proposed widening and
changing of the alignment of the trail. Require King County to meet constructively with stakeholders
and solve real problems they propose to create so they can come back to the table and reflect solutions
in a better design.

Comments Specific to my location:

Tax Parcels 0724069123, 0724069124, 0724069125
Existing Conditions Plan EX5

Plan and Profile AL7 and AL8

Alignment affecting Crossing for Ingress/Egress and Utilities

| have an existing driveway crossing that serves the waterfront lots that was constructed by the railroad
over 50 years ago, well before the trail was a twinkle in King County’s eyes. In 1999 | bought the
property specifically because it had a railroad crossing for ingress/egress and utilities to the waterfront.
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The driveway serves 3 waterfront lots zoned for single family residential. While all 3 lots could be built
on | chose not to build on one of these lots and it serves as shared waterfront for the eight neighboring
houses.

The existing crossing has a special use permit for ingress/egress, utilities, and gates. | was told by King
County that the gate to the waterfront is the largest gate installed by King County on the trail. Therefore
King County is clearly aware of the importance and necessity of preserving this crossing as they did in
the interim trail construction — and the railroad did since the day it was constructed over 50 years ago.
(See IMAP picture of existing crossing, gates and fencing).

To ensure we are planning home construction in concert with the trail design | tried to contact the
county regarding design for over a year and all | could reach was the agent responsible for crossing
permits. He told me that | already had what | needed for special use permits.

Since last year we finally began to be able to get in touch with County Staff. The result being that the
County sent the attached letter suggesting that they would move the trail off the centerline and towards
the lake “effectively close off the driveway” to all 3 waterfront properties (See attached letter from
Heather Marlow - King County).

Clearly this is unacceptable.
The proposed 60% plan reflects this misguided alignment change.

Obviously a trail design that does not preserve our crossing serving 8 homeowners and/or makes that
crossing less safe is an improper proposal that needs redesign.

We have subsequently met with King County staff on numerous occasions to understand why they
would make such a proposal when they could widen the trail east and maintain and even improve our
crossing. They only reason they claim is they are forced to move away from several small wetlands
formed on the east side of the railed created by the elevation of the outflow from the broken culverts
(see below). We have looked at this and the trail can protect these marginal wetlands. King County has
options to mitigate, buffer average etc. and there is no reason to compromise human safety vs. wetland
buffers for marginal wetlands.

They can keep the trail closer to the center of the existing 100+ year old rail alignment and move it
eastward to avoid veering towards the lake as demonstrated in the Sorensen Architecture exhibit (see
attached).

Keeping closer to the original center line provides several advantages:

e Safer Crossing design

e Trail remains further from Lake Sammamish at present location

e Trail is even further away from Lake Sammamish is moved Eastward
e less structural walls needed

e Less cost for construction

e Preserve privacy of adjoining neighbors

Drainage
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There is a lot of impervious surface being added in the proposal to widen and pave the East Lake
Sammamish Trail. We offered to work with the County on trail drainage by allowing them to utilize our
storm drain to the lake - they have included this in their design, while ignoring the rest of our input on
alignment and safety at the crossing.

Broken Culverts under Rail bed

The proposal does not seem to address the broken culverts for water flowing towards the lake labeled
on plan as Unnamed Stream #4 and Unnamed Stream #5. King County dredges stream #5 frequently
with a track hoe, so they treat it like a ditch. Stream #4 is a ditch. While the flows are not presently
sufficient to support fish, putting a bottomless culvert at a lower elevation at the crossing for Unnamed
Stream Crossing #5 (and Unnamed Stream #4) would help provide passage for wildlife. Perhaps a better
option would be to divert Unnamed Stream #4 to join Unnamed Stream #5 east of the railbed at one
new bottomless culvert at a lower elevation to address the erosion that currently exists while combining
crossings and creating greater flows in one path to the lake. There is an opportunity to improve
biological functions, so why not do it?

Respectfully,

Robert M. Rundle
2623 E Lake Sammamish Pkwy SE

Sammamish, WA 98075
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Location: SE 33rd 5t to Inglewood Hill Rd. - approx 3.6 miles
Construction Update: This segment is currently in design.

See below for links to construction plans, newsletters, reports, guides, and other project documents.
Recent Activity

60% Design Plans are now available below.

Please note: All comments on the SSDP permit should be sent to the City of Sammamish. Comments can be directed
to:

Lindsey Ozbolt, Associate Planner

Phone: 425-295-0527

Email: lozbolt@sammamish.us

Mail: City of Sammamish Eity Hall, 801 228th Avenue 5E, Sammamish, Washington 98075.

As the permit applicant, King County Parks staff will attempt to provide information and answers on the trail project,
but the City will be collecting and documenting all comments on this permit application. After the close of the
comment period, the City of Sammamish will provide all of public comments to King County Parks for our review and
consideration.

Need clarification on on the 60% Design Plans? Schedule a 20 min session on Tuesdays or Wednesdays from
January 10-25 to speak with a King County Parks staff member at Sammamish City Hall.

King County Parks will also offer unscheduled drop-in time on Thursdays from 11 am to 3:30 pm on January 12, 19, and
26.

Have questions about upcoming design and construction activities? Watch these videos to learn more about planting in
the trail corridor, sight triangles, trail staking and more.

Design:
60% Design Plans (Dec 2016)

Tree Preservation qur]s_ (Jan 2017)
Guides: Review general design guides about the project here -

= Sight Distance Triangle Memorandum (March 2014)

* Stop Sign Usage (July 2013)

» Vegetation Management Plan Update (july 2014)

* Readers Guide to Understanding the Design Plans (April 2014)
. How the tra|1 ahgnment is developed {Jan 2015)

: L::ur‘|4:15|:.31;1rr1-=F the trail corr:dor {Jan. 2015) SSDPzgfgi8g42195
= Understanding Retaining Walt; (July 2014) 002495

TechnicaPReéports: Check back here to review all technical reports for this segment once available.
Public Outreach:
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:22 PM

To: ‘Rwl@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST
Dear Ron,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt

Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Ron Lindsay [mailto:Rwl@gmail.com]

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 8:38 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>

Subject: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST

Dear

Dear city of Sammamish,

I'm writing to express my support for completing the ELST and approving permit SSDP2016-00415.
Please approve the permit, as submitted.

We ride this trail with our kids. Sometimes we ride out to Isaquah, get a snack, and bus home.

Please aprove a standard wide trail and priority right of way for the numerous trail users,

Sincerely,
Ron Lindsay
Mary Ave NW
Seattle, WA 98117
2067785674
Exhibit 29
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Microsoft Outlook
<MicrosoftExchange329e71ec88ae4615bbc36ab6ced 1109e@sammamish.onmicrosoft.c
om>
To: Rwl@gmail.com
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:22 PM
Subject: Undeliverable: RE: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST
]

Your message to Rwl@gmail.com couldn't be delivered.

gmail.com suspects your message is spam and
rejected it.

LOzbolt Office 365 gmail.com

Sender Action Required
|

Messages suspected as spam

How to Fix It

Try to modify your message, or change how you're sending the
message, using the guidance in this article: Bulk E-mailing Best
Practices for Senders Using Forefront Online Protection for Exchange.
Then resend your message.

If you continue to experience the problem, contact the recipient by
some other means (by phone, for example) and ask them to ask their
email admin to add your email address, or your domain name, to their
allowed senders list.

Was this helpful? Send feedback to Microsofft.

More Info for Email Admins
Status code: 550 5.7.350

When Office 365 tried to send the message to the recipient (outside Office 365), the
recipient's email server (or email filtering service) suspected the sender's message is

spam.
If the sender can't fix the problem by modifying their message, contact the recipient's Exhibit 29
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email admin and ask them to add your domain name, or the sender's email address, to
their list of allowed senders.

Although the sender may be able to alter the message contents to fix this issue, it's likely
that only the recipient's email admin can fix this problem. Unfortunately, Office 365

Support is unlikely to be able to help fix these kinds of externally reported errors.

Original Message Details

Created Date: 1/28/2017 12:22:06 AM

Sender Address: LOzbolt@sammamish.us

Recipient Address: ~ Rwl@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Please Approve the Permit for Segment 2B of the ELST

Error Details

Reported error: 550 5.7.350 Remote server returned message detected as spam ->
550 permanent failure for one or more recipients
(rwl@gmail.com:550 5.1.7 The email account that you tried to
reach does not exist. Please try 5.1.1 double-checking th...)

DSN generated by: ~ DM5PR09MB1196.namprd09.prod.outlook.com

Remote server: mx2.ess.sfj.cudaops.com

Message Hops

HOP  TIME (UTC) FROM TO WITH
1/28/2017

1 12:22:07 CHMAILOO01.cityofsammamish.local CHMail001.cityofsammamish.local mapi
AM
1/28/2017

2 12:22:07 CHMAILO0O01.cityofsammamish.local CHMail001.cityofsammamish.local Microsoft SMTP Serve
AM
1/28/2017 .

3 12:22:07 CHMail001.cityofsammamish.local BY2NAMO3FT034.mail.protection.outlook.com Mlcrosoft SMTP Serve
AM cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R:
1/28/2017 .

an. BY2NAMO3FT034.eop- ' Microsoft SMTP Serve

4 l\i)lZZ‘OS NAMO3.prod.protection.outlook.com BLUPRO9CA0020.outlook office365.com cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R
1/28/2017 .

5 12:22:08 BLUPRO9CA0020.namprd09.prod.outlook.com  DM5PR0O9MB1196.namprd09.prod.outlook.com Mlcrosoft SMTP Serve(
AM cipher=TLS_ECDHE_R

Original Message Headers

DKI M Si gnature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=rel axed/rel axed;
d=sanmmani sh. onm crosoft.com s=sel ector1l-sammani sh- us;
h=Fr om Dat e: Subj ect : Message- | D. Cont ent - Type: M ME- Ver si on;

B - Exhibit 29
bh=7hl QUOBOVY OBz ZGaof 4DECOs F5ecpt qe26w6K35x Ges=:

W Pt SSDP2016-00415

, 002500

SB-47



b=XQvyr 38Y8XnFq2BTnJ1lpT36PdYVnLxEnghhbi vwJP8gl j 9aHhHKOj XwO4wz oCC/ r ZI uzf v/ oMs Aupl c3aCpuG3H
RAKVRX5z Tg1AYR7F4hSPr qFZpl vt / | Ppj 2Gz3DPj Al AOk50t FodLCTCQR2CKKGU1OGnk3R5N osg/ JPZROR8=

Recei ved: from BLUPRO9CA0020. nanpr d09. prod. out | ook. com (10. 255. 214. 148) by
DVB6PRO9MVB1196. nanpr d09. pr od. out | ook. com (10. 172. 33.146) with M crosoft SMIP
Server (version=TLS1 2, cipher=TLS ECDHE RSA W TH AES 256 CBC SHA384 P384) id
15.1.860.13; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:22:08 +0000

Recei ved: from BY2NAMD3FTO034. eop- NAMD3. pr od. pr ot ecti on. out | ook. com
(2a01: 111: f 400: 7eda: : 207) by BLUPR0O9CA0020. out | ook. of fi ce365. com
(2a01: 111: e400: 8b7::20) with Mcrosoft SMIP Server (version=TLSl 2,
ci pher =TLS_ECDHE_RSA W TH_AES 256_CBC SHA384_P384) id 15.1.874.12 via
Frontend Transport; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00: 22:08 +0000

Aut henti cation-Results: spf=pass (sender IP is 146.129.253.110)
sntp. mai | fromesammam sh. us; gmail.com dki menone (nessage not signed)
header. d=none; gnai | . com dnar c=best guesspass acti on=none
header . f romrsammam sh. us;

Recei ved- SPF: Pass (protection.outl ook.com domain of samam sh.us designhates
146.129. 253. 110 as pernmitted sender) receiver=protection.outl ook.com
client-ip=146.129. 253.110; hel o=CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammanmni sh. | ocal

Recei ved: from CHVai | 001. cityof sammam sh. | ocal (146.129.253.110) by
BY2NAMD3FTO034. nai | . prot ecti on. outl ook. com (10.152.84.211) with Mcrosoft SMIP
Server (version=TLS1 2, cipher=TLS ECDHE RSA W TH AES 256 CBC SHA384 P384) id
15.1.874.2 via Frontend Transport; Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00: 22:07 +0000

Recei ved: from CHVAI LOO1. cityof sammam sh. | ocal (10.1.1.15) by
CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammami sh. 1 ocal (10.1.1.15) with Mcrosoft SMIP Server (TLS)
id 15.0.1178.4; Fri, 27 Jan 2017 16:22: 07 -0800

Recei ved: from CHVAI LOO1. cityof sammam sh. | ocal ([fe80::a4f2:1e99:c121:bl116])
by CHMai | 001. ci t yof sammamni sh. | ocal ([fe80::a4f2:1e99:¢121:b116%2]) w th napi
id 15.00.1178.000; Fri, 27 Jan 2017 16:22:07 -0800

From Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbol t @anmam sh. us>

To: "RwW @mail . cont’ <RwW @nmeil . conp

Subj ect: RE: Please Approve the Permt for Segnent 2B of the ELST

Thr ead- Topi c: Pl ease Approve the Permt for Segnent 2B of the ELST

Thr ead- | ndex: AQHSeLvB5XH6Js3eEEasJj vO 3pCV6FNBSUW

Date: Sat, 28 Jan 2017 00:22:06 +0000

Message- | D: <489757e898e44ec1hb1221c478c5e944f @HWai | 001. ci t yof sanmami sh. | ocal >

Ref erences: <2105237363. 9131. 1485535090287. JavaMui | . t ontat @web65>

I n- Repl y- To: <2105237363. 9131. 1485535090287. JavaMai | . t ontat @web65>

Accept - Language: en-US

Cont ent - Language: en-US

X- M5- Has- At t ach

X- M5- TNEF- Cor r el at or:

X-ms- exchange-transport-fronentityheader: Hosted

X-originating-ip: [10.1.1.155]

Content-Type: text/plain; charset="utf-8

Cont ent - Transf er - Encodi ng: base64

M ME-Version: 1.0 Exhibit 29
SSDP2016-00415
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Ret ur n- Pat h: LOzbol t @ammam sh. us
X- EOPAt tri but edMessage: O
X- For ef ront - Ant i spam Report:

Cl P: 146. 129. 253. 110; | PV: NLI ; CTRY: US; EFV: NLI ; SFV: NSPM SFS: (10019020) ( 6009001) ( 79160
02) (39450400003) (2980300002) (438002) (199003) (13464003) (189002) (377454003) (1411001) (107886
002) (39060400001) (38730400001) (5250100002) (305945005) (2906002) (50466002) (189998001) (10861
6004) (6916009) ( 7696004) (23676002) (80792005) (356003) (2950100002) (450100001) (33646002) (1101
36003) (47776003) (24736003) (106116001) (6116002) (98436002) (5640700003) (3846002) ( 7736002) (10
2836003) (86362001) (74482002) (229853002) (2351001) (5660300001) (106466001) (626004) (81156014)
(81166006) (8676002) (9686003) (50986999) ( 76176999) (345774005) (2900100001) (54356999) (2501003
) (8936002) (92566002) (561944003) (80162004) (80862006) ; DI R: QUT; SFP: 1102; SCL: 1; SRVR: DM6PRO9MB
1196; H: CHVai | 001. ci t yof sammam sh. | ocal ; FPR: ; SPF: Pass; PTR nai | . sammam sh. us; A: 1; MX: 1; LANG
en;

X-M crosoft - Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; BY2NAMD3FT034; 1: shZf Gr6sF7UcJkUScFAdns7j NWCi ox Swd+j D8ZLFOhk30AFdyRcp7D9Fr wi q8r RKoCTX9DP
Y9bY1Pi RppBuF657HUS56Zy6b7gVNSDPAaPt t Pr 2PCOMOs Al W\BIJnK7b 1l f Dav4gD8KMENRKxXj D5g2) QA2Lcr vgDDVb
W uRNui Tyl H W2nuybdj n6j O2Se71JHWMWQFDf Zv5Vp4wBoLLeb0890t j JAsol t Nv1Dv39UQJ YduaCQZA7dzf usd
EMokpRmLnBvT | w34Xi 3Mz MoNAFMKI 1 Epl x2U9g8wiLpMJj a8KJnf pC3wy pt QQADV2 s LAmMTnVuPZnKnl HaZEh! X/ k
U7sL30PChej AN2Nb8XDuqglacHS/ bi zLj Nd998gN qdYKX/ vH fr JvJj SRa6zq+JSkA4NCqC2e/ zFgcphE7HE9TS/ P
auj yl gLfi Ah2GV] BLWGVSQE3UCdJ ! udu9x| YJc600gPFP2Fz8ngEki DpGYd/ PU2wRnLkl dmDg/ gT4Or QQF0660g0
t I di VxHrf ookaKkGoA==

X-Ms-Office365-Filtering-Correlation-l1d: 6ecd6e55-7d19-4b9b-ef 5b-08d44713b1d9
X-M crosoft-Antispam

Uri Scan: ; BCL: 0; PCL: 0; RULEI D: (22001) (8251501002) ; SRVR: DVbPR0O9VB1196;
X-M crosoft-Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; DV6PRO9MB1196; 3: 86mX6Pi | Yi r bZTWsCUxKqgbT+GB8pt RERG ddVyawk 1WqT51 q7Nhht 53Hgkvz 0k
03g0oP/ YkXZULGAOYO0qPybYVuu@i MFu2XTt a8LSaf uGSCqDvRoS3z2! 4p/ COORNpKr yD2GZuYJKC5vH7 oK7EJ3Q7N
2SXuaDF2s6U/ /i HdJkt m yf s/ ut TZCO9gRUI V4072V8GXBHKsL90g92VI 7YqLFI LO2PD70028Fn9ns3T78h9Kks 1o/
8EO r pckLOXBI M X4nqsp6 ABXAW OUSTHMDOi 0Jj bYkr ZedVWBAEgNCaFJUd3gsvuKkKz GYGBEUBKFWOWP/ KnVex/ pm
13r f RdkGIqq/ TRt Geh4di 1aFui ZuQAOkKej 62VaRZNpyp/ EXOnR2dgFSl i sW+C64voGAShCACA==

X-M crosoft - Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; DMbPRO9VB1196; 25: kD5Bz POFf JPsbM 8B3i Gozxx&G WJIG t bzFHL5ZdAH1650YhTAC5NXxoi OPDt O
dml j f NDUCON3dF+RI x GGAHAv UM S7bePRA/ h2GP0cFz3Cv2xqx+BSI MOOUBOkB9aLn1gVKYng6n7LuXTNSO+hBWCn
VnoJnm Wkwz/ ORKOL2i 6t eZy 3r I50W5f ypdCHZwrDget ZxbPl 4Y+540n++7/ mivl 995FNOLdkw4gDKat Np T8l Ruc?2
Pj PpFSpD5r 2WO+uS+Ax Vf EDXKvgTo/ 3+mINf z23eUXZGE WDF7RKoAc UHI 31 8V7RIU+6DAczEFFBCLIOA2st +knPLc
+KGvxuQnEODz/ Kt f QVt TeSYDhTI DJgj Zt Fm) G7Wh4G2sne5E0Sho+ACGepbAg50t ys2JdUs1CSVRF8I KNW 2YOW gRWS
/ TUyaECi 02kr ZwTgaTPE3QA f V6l Y3nNvZx Sl ul G+l mRsvzedvoNICS2kdnmuB1lRHvt Wi gy m+s2cyXUJYzOxbl qj +7t
i noTr QQdq0CoT6hQANnAagt K3S2i ut 4PA6j Zv3UFTnMBnBc4r JenDQ EGF uZmGPAa+! Kl nvf cLHIt 69pzb6/ up7169
mMJCr ndj i DgRmYsZuzcl r eGqux2cO+Wknmhgz JE9E] t 21 unB7t (Aqc0SZVnCOEupx/ Fj 6sni)j hqNodB8J/ 4/ mL7ULXf
W& PhZTwOTs9h2kV2pk St Muxl Zv1/ ZhNSWLs TOB5DD 6pr s6WbKbQI8MIFC) ApHkEsJB60oxI zJTj 7r YI ACf q8aDs
+vH5WAr 4vZj ChQy==
X-M crosoft-Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; DMbPRO9MVB1196; 31: R4d2DSeebwpl ZO7zCWInmBY+f 591 CeB/ GgyMam H6/ vv04J1wehd/ i nTCOw3aj AK9
zf cGksbl V5vkh5ncW.kub Yww NFgVOLTJIkcac 7XO+QPi ChMZFOD7 dKt +XVE4pWUgFf d1KBr BJdj Goa2Dl ovLvXpl | C
66EzWOXXr r DFVXx5t t aJ+hgJxFzf | n7] Y32Uygan8r znBQel wwROFNt n6mMUXAL8/ 2Hkd/ WRar oTj Yf qQGCseTMIksd
fqzaHY7r 81Y45+r Apj dOgk1T3L+nHDBJIGhcPA==; 20: senr edGKFUuhW\wqY6Sy8Ly8778] NaA6k+uos+72f GQVGRVj
VOS2ec9pY4pbWDBhnaehohi Aa+l WWOCLk8i dOnMidHel | HOKAFSZOOnKI 2/ Ej xz1j JUOgAv6GEp@LPnt Abuj FzyQ
Js5qAVW2gQZj N7Kpj k6C6xZJok Gv9Aj] Pf OUw=

X-M crosoft-Anti spam PRVS

<DVbPRO9MB11962106 AFBED50594CDF4AFD2490@NVbPRO9MB1196. nanpr d09. pr od. out | ook. con®
X- Exchange- Anti spam Report-Test: Uri Scan:
X- Exchange- Ant i spam Report - CFA- Test :

BCL: 0; PCL: 0; RULEI D: ( 6040375) (601004) ( 2401047) (8121501046) ( 5005006) ( 13015025) ( 13017
025) ( 13023025) ( 13024025) ( 13018025) (3002001) ( 10201501046) ( 6041248) (20161123555025) (2016112
3564025) ( 20161123562025) (20161123560025) ( 6072148) ; SRVR DVEPRO9MBL196; BCL: 0; PRLj (iR El D ;
SRVR: DV6PRO9NVB1196; SSDP2016.00415

4 002502
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X-M crosoft - Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; DMV6PRO9MB1196; 4: hj V2UO7N9aNOt CyHt 2Tz FVW GOBMZO7r BzhbpT89xt Sd7/ qmGgaj Cf | BGBRi v2XM
A+q+41 /i Rxv4WAOmg CveuJ TDohAx By uMF+SUXMj pj y Ui EKL7 AX/ UBNHL5pAy 0TEL23wivy/ D7UWI Ts pz pgf NQd6VH
SMOVzpEGRNTUI h7+6kFN6cg+2AMRLE909RA9300ZX+eMaEf r YWO+QB6T t 50LxwwiN22u8t UszuadAvOposeFr mCOH7
4nsi nJ7/ 9D9uwwej j EAqQOr 1Axwl 4G0d+Dh9yExhT3z1ChUt t YW SNW q2eKPRbj 6/ RDr | 2WoQYYXUai sf nCVD/ f | G
HM +phwt JSZWhAJ6Q mzgYl XKG LgymVs QVL7AeAswlKQ JOckl S/ AoqcX7F2P8ul Bl bCUW i 4s5VbngCBTGH: CE
8RaRkNHDuUvsX1TCGcpN5Cl | T25A+p/ PgW u4CP2I | ht OvEq2FGevEj aOLC+Ui T/ BS3P] bdwGBJ4Fr hb2xRi Anbt 8w9
g 0e4alHYUSQANvgqThGLLINAR77H kFgl K7UodhGhZ1Uos/ OVI gVKeJUy12W SkCf +FWkKi t TyOspU4r auJSZTN
k1ZQFdj ZANA368AILypbvpf KPfi O QMRpPzAr 4D4j XDb0C7B36yt BWh2g3nr j PRWTj al zf Ri Z1i +NLaUwWU3MQXE=

X- For ef ront - PRVS: 02015246A9
X-M crosoft - Exchange- Di agnosti cs:
=?us-ascii ?Q?1; DMbPRO9MB1196; 23: ndn5nAXGAUd YOVBM/s+z YoPPi YADCI9cPPUgX/ t EJx?=

=?us-ascii ?Q?Rz0pPTCet ONL94zxi CJcF2xWLpdANUv o HQv GHW XwR+TPQonD2 YM56 CwKJ ?=
=?us-asci i ?2Q?h5uCXYUXZvI Mohglayxnf ThS7ZBzZ28l 9U2dr 3e8t 5VyxsFf nkndEBb6EqVW ?=
=?us-asci i ?7Q?0xZu6j UBRKDMLdXGW&EZ400ngzaQqur W cUwi SCob+0j VNJOLZXNpYvVI X/ 7?=
=?us-asci i ?7Q?1Vd8s/ NBazZ9el WObqA5q7NQ DWmIML/ ui gh3HD67Ci 2+l n9WAYebr G MAD?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?gAvf Y3Zy4Al aM nSt YI6\WUi wt PDY7qBkW LVKFnQOi q3JdI +t y S8DOUP26dB?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?g6NH"B1ZCB2xHs CAgr PWK9FBgl zvimd/ c90R4I1 0i t TAHWnFdBxasf 9LVTyVE?=
=?us-ascii ?Q?YRLOwz YZr pYOQuUWygZi Dt f | b/ nRCY+f 1kh2eo0f TELt gXBT+Ux TxP5nn73g87?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?DCqoaVaQeNXYnE4yyPr Dwt s| PwnFXW +yv R8] 8p8SgXz 3wgWAFHDHo G- BEe57?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?1lewsovVaHRPMyr zRsqpVRIUFFEO2bSpCr Xn0s YXUXehuMsseJO6Ut LgM p0z?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?4F68NMsf NYOYxoDW YabUj 5W728bE/ UR+L9cFohL4eqQugVTN6z0/ 69d5sQaxX?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?2vUbKTuesoRuUR3HRWMUgqck3M KXt r BXZCHi 3XENF13owdY1All GPcGGYY2Hr | ?=
=?us- asci i ?2Q?oxDcFuB3S5FhgRqFGALAVH 9+eQt JJ6wW+SYI v43f t WF3J4Al CgELKesUF1/ L?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?22MoHPGF4GX65) El 3RHoOEKWhxuy Vx D8gnBwC3GUOg6ZvRhFeu+bmyMODLZzLO?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?qKFzU7N3RT1cl cev/ qnLVRU41P21aTNevj d7j Xr +Yi 06RlI HGVgdbf Si 56 HUU?=
=?us-asci i ?7Q?Zh44BZBwr | B2r NkM i Ui OkUVQ p64kUIK+P2zVGd4YGQ 40eMvh8ki 3aVnHE?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?KI ht YOpn7uAXFYng5Al f | gl | Sal 4xoY4KEj FOUUNDbf cdS17My4br uzZvzohi ?=
=?us-ascii ?Q?K/ pgf elPhOr f r WFRE6DQL80xbi yP1li KN2N98enL4DcNw+TCObr n5LbullLUEep?=
=?us-ascii ?2Q?hr yLaf JTOHy Amp9ONSe DKTI uLWIQI DuTMDYWFWChkksr HIw8n6nx VULNZI ?=
=?us-ascii ?2Q?w7xQg AvZaMt7ao0LC (i qG6f YE6Z7WCgl uxBUKQOTzz/ GEj p6zHouwl HzLY?=
=?us-ascii ?Q?Jr | KAgBWNBf ndj Kvl 57EsAlsbauNDG ePHi mB174vCbhnmeKe3n60OPL5r A/ v7t ?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?CmY5A+svuT/ Dong6t cBzJ+magqUGa40dsHf r naMIHr MNkwB3ZYC2Pi 6bx0g0x9?=
=?us-asci i ?Q?zNVI g7p1XGSnbi GsEUDx/ 85BWI'YL64qgDQPZi A t t +i ROYHHOEt MhnSdoShHP?=
=?us-ascii ?Q?zSSFT1M / ahlpCy7YGxsBAquVt | AWGZSgl RQa8Hcggj x PUk ?=

X-M crosoft-Exchange- Di agnosti cs:

1; DMbPRO9MB1196; 6: 1Dah5LCq869/ 6M3Bnt j VFNOwaESyr ePp2l el wsPbbcCO6RT9+9dsb0Eqy Opr pWhry +
XTESj 6VB32/ KgPc2t t k72wXTt ATFnkwsLVqf e/ 4yr vVnbi L1Jj y77uk1lkt hyPxQub9bRct 5F/ 6 QPYHCZespZChHO
gRZmFnQkFQueH! 6i 4YZEwnj j dVGr Fgt udzr a9Qt Lpxk5eQoi 0ZR797nR221 z7HAngW) G6j kAj DOF B8Dt 7q8mCJ42Jg
al K+6Ci Gy2L/ YDUGRIf bORyd1P135zYTonmeygMyhgA6ZI UdDgLNXG mbLqdFg/ i f f 3wX1k6vKKe YpEH3Hg4WDWB12
Ti | GBI | wWdNKFUN3KI upG3C30Vwec CETDJi g4Awy sPSI NAhi PvM XPcxj z9hR7vWJOkRGn1kqut uvvf Hbl YBLQzoU3X
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 10:15 AM
To: erniem@marchandnorthwest.com
Subject: Re: East Lake Sammamish Trail

Dear Ernie,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: erniem@marchandnorthwest.com <erniem@marchandnorthwest.com>
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:20 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt

Subject: East Lake Sammamish Trail

Lindsey Ozbolt January 27,
2017

Associate Planner

City of Sammamish

RE: East Lake Sammamish Master Plan Trail
Dear Lindsey,

I am writing on behalf of my family regarding the East Lake Sammamish Master Plan
Trail.

Members of my family and I own two recreational lots, number 36 and 37. I'm not sure
of the Block humber, however, we are adjacent to the Inglewood Hills Beach lots, on the
North side of IBC. Our lots are used on a regular basis, year round, by our families and
regularly by our guests.

We have been very supportive of the Trail and we are eager to see its completion.
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That said, I understand that we will be losing our gate and stairs down to the property
and that we will have to access through an opening and shared stairs, passing through
the ROW and by several of our neighbor’s properties.

This concerns us for a number of reasons, including safety, security, liability and for a
host of other, potential practical reasons.

I think you will agree that not having independent access is detrimental to the value of
our property. Furthermore, a stairway without a gate is an open invitation for vandals,
unauthorized partying by minors, garbage, etc., not to mention other acts youth under
the influence tend to do at night.

I'm sure you would agree that these concerns are legitimate and regardless of Law
Enforcement Patrols, they will occur and we, as the property owners, and tax payers,
will suffer the consequences.

Regarding underage youth having unhindered access to the beach and their inevitable
drinking (alcohol) and marijuana/drug use, and the number of unintended
consequences, the question must be asked, who is liable if the County provides open
access our beach from the Trail?

What are the consequences if someone hurts themselves, or injures another, cause a
fire, or dies for some unforeseen reason?

Obviously, if the County removes the existing fence and gates, the County would be.

Please note that one of the most significant benefits of the existing trail and its fence
and gate installation is that even with the increased foot and bike traffic, underage
drinking, trash, vandalism, open fires, etc., has been reduced significantly BECAUSE OF
THE LOCKED GATES.

We ask that you please reconsider the material harm we will suffer if you remove the
gate and direct access to our property and that as good neighbors and citizens, I hope
that we can get together and discuss a satisfactory, alternative solution?

Thank you!
Best regards, Ernie Marchand - 206-619-7910

Along with Tyler Marchand, Mike, Jana, Robbie and Courtney Marchand, Albert Delgado,
Patty and Laura Marchand, Alan Marchand
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Lindsey Ozbolt January 27, 2017
Associate Planner
City of Sammamish

RE: East Lake Sammamish Master Plan Trail

Dear Lindsey:
I am writing on behalf of my family regarding the East Lake Sammamish Master Plan Trail.

Members of my family and | own two recreational lots, number 36 and 37. 1’m not sure of the
Block number, however, we are adjacent to the Inglewood Hills Beach lots, on the North side of
IBC.

Our lots are used on a regular basis, year round, by our families and regularly by our guests.
We have been very supportive of the Trail and we are eager to see its completion.

That said, | understand that we will be losing our gate and stairs down to the property and that
we will have to access through an opening and shared stairs, passing through the ROW and by
several of our neighbor’s properties.

This concerns us for a number of reasons, including safety, security, liability and for a host of
other, potential practical reasons.

I think you will agree that not having independent access is detrimental to the value of our
property. Furthermore, a stairway without a gate is an open invitation for vandals, unauthorized
partying by minors, garbage, etc., not to mention other acts youth under the influence tend to do
at night.

I’m sure you would agree that these concerns are legitimate and regardless of Law Enforcement
Patrols, they will occur and we, as the property owners, and tax payers, will suffer the
consequences.

Regarding underage youth having unhindered access to the beach and their inevitable drinking
(alcohol) and marijuana/drug use, and the number of unintended consequences, the question
must be asked, who is liable if the County provides open access our beach from the Trail?

What are the consequences if someone hurts themselves, or injures another, cause a fire, or dies
for some unforeseen reason?

Obviously, if the County removes the existing fence and gates, the County would be.
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Please note that one of the most significant benefits of the existing trail and its fence and gate
installation is that even with the increased foot and bike traffic, underage drinking, trash,
vandalism, open fires, etc., has been reduced significantly BECAUSE OF THE LOCKED
GATES.

We ask that you please reconsider the material harm we will suffer if you remove the gate and
direct access to our property and that as good neighbors and citizens, | hope that we can get
together and discuss a satisfactory, alternative solution?

Thank you!
Best regards, Ernie Marchand — 206-619-7910

Along with Tyler Marchand, Mike, Jana, Robbie and Courtney Marchand, Albert Delgado, Patty
and Laura Marchand, Alan Marchand.
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 10:13 AM

To: Samuel A. Rodabough

Subject: Re: Hild Public Comment - SSDP2016-00415

Dear Mr. Rodabough,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Samuel A. Rodabough <sam@rodaboughlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:14 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt; gina.auld@kingcounty.gov

Cc: Flemming, Barbara

Subject: Hild Public Comment - SSDP2016-00415

Ms. Ozbolt and Ms. Auld,

On behalf of my clients Bob & Janet Hild, please see a comment letter attached in pdf format
regarding the above shoreline substantial development permit for the East Lake Sammamish Trail,
South Sammamish B Segment. Please let me know if you require anything further. | look forward to
working with the City and County to resolve my clients’ concerns.

Regards,

Samuel A. Rodabough

Law Office of Samuel A. Rodabough PLLC
11820 Northup Way, Ste. E200

Bellevue, WA 98005

(425) 440-2593 (phone)

(425) 284-3051 (fax)
sam@rodaboughlaw.com

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or other confidential information. If you have received it in error,
please advise the sender by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments without copying or

disclosing the contents. Thank you. Exhibit 29

SSDP2016-00415
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SAMUEL A. RODABOUGH

{ ATTORNEY AT LAW
11820 NORTHUP WAY, STE. E200
LAW OFFICE OF BELLEVUE, WA 98004
425)440-2593
@=== SAMUEL A. RODABOUGH PLLC (4292843051 (6a%)
January 27, 2017

Via Email & Hand Delivery
City of Sammamish King County
Department of Community Development Department of Natural Resources and Parks
Attn: Lindsey Ozbolt, Associate Planner Attn: Gina Auld, Capital Project Manager IV
801 228th Ave. SE 201 S. Jackson St., Ste. 700
Sammamish WA, 98075 Seattle, WA 98104-3855
lozbolt@sammamish.us gina.auld @kingcounty.gov

Re:  Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 2016-00415
East Lake Sammamish Trail, South Sammamish B Segment
Hild Property, King County Tax Parcel No. 0624069123

Dear Ms. Ozbolt and Ms. Auld:

This Firm represents Robert & Janet Hild, the owners of a residence located at 1204 East Lake
Sammamish Parkway SE, Sammamish, WA 98075. This residence is located on an uphill slope
immediately east of East Lake Sammamish Parkway. Relevant for purposes of this letter, my
clients also own a separate parcel that is located downslope from their residence and is currently
used for recreational purposes. This parcel contains approximately 60 feet of frontage on Lake
Sammamish and is improved with a dock, boathouse, and deck, the existence of which predate
their purchase in May of 2000. This parcel is known as King County Tax Parcel No.
0624069123 (“Hild Property”).

My clients are in receipt of the City’s Notice of Application for the above SSDP and they have
reviewed the 60% design plans for the Trail, dated on or about September 2016 (“Preliminary
Plans”). The Hild Property will be adversely affected by the proposed modifications to the East
Lake Sammamish Trail (“Trail”’) that have been proposed by King County (“County”) in the
above shoreline substantial development permit (“SSDP”). Please accept the following as (1) a
response on behalf of my clients to the SSDP application, including the Preliminary Plans, and
(2) arequest for my clients to be included as parties of record for this SSDP and to receive future
notifications and status updates regarding the SSDP application.

A. Property Interests

As an initial matter, is prudent to note that the nature of the property interests involved with
respect to the Trail and adjoining properties have been the subject of various, and sometimes
even conflicting, adjudications by state and federal courts. It is my clients’ understanding that
some of these judicial proceedings are still pending. Accordingly, nothing in this letter is
intended to be construed as bearing on the status of those property interests and my clients
Exhibit 29
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City of Sammamish
January 27, 2017
Page 2 of 5

reserve, to the fullest extent of the law, any property interest that they may have in the area
burdened by the Trail.

B. Incomplete Preliminary Plans

It is also necessary to observe that the ability to completely assess the full impact of the
Preliminary Plans upon the Hild Property was necessarily limited by incomplete surveying work
and/or an omission in the Preliminary Plans. In particular, as indicated above, the Hild Property
is improved with a dock, boathouse, and deck. For unknown reasons, however, although all
existing improvements on the adjoining parcels to the immediate north and south are depicted in
the Preliminary Plans, my clients’ boathouse and deck were omitted.! A data sheet from the
King County Assessor regarding my clients’ property, which includes a photo of the deck, is
attached hereto.

In the absence of this rudimentary information from a complete and accurate survey, my clients
are left to speculate regarding the true impacts of the Preliminary Plans upon their property.
However, utilizing the tools available to them, including some aerial photography, the following
comments have been prepared based upon the following assumptions, which are subject to
change based upon more complete information: (1) all or most of the existing boathouse is
located wholly within the boundaries of the Hild Property, (2) all or most of the associated deck
is located within the right of way for the Trail.

C. Impacts of Preliminary Plans

A review of the Preliminary Plans indicates that the County’s project will have adverse impacts
on the Hild Property, including the following:

e Impairment of Access — My clients currently access their property via a stairway that
commences from East Lake Sammamish Parkway and proceeds downslope to the Trail.
This existing stairway is depicted on the Preliminary Plans between stations 373+00 and
374+00.% The Preliminary Plans propose the permanent elimination of this stairway.’
The elimination of this stairway will require my clients to access their property further to
the south by entering the Trail at the crossing at near station 371+00 and then
backtracking to reach their property.* For obvious reasons, my clients do not support
removal of this stairway. Moreover, the County has previously represented that
retaining such access points would be a priority in the Trail design.

! See Preliminary Plans, Existing Conditions Plan, at pg. EX12 (attached hereto).
2 See Preliminary Plans, Existing Conditions Plan, at pg. EX12 (attached hereto).
3 See Preliminary Plans, Plan and Profile, at pg. AL19 (attached hereto).
* See Preliminary Plans, Plan and Profile, at pg. AL19 (attached hereto).
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City of Sammamish
January 27, 2017
Page 3 of 5

Safety/Privacy — From the Trail, my clients currently access their property via a locked
gate depicted on the Preliminary Plans between stations 373+00 and 374+00.° The
Preliminary Plans propose widening the Trail, which will result in the construction of a
block retaining wall on its west side.® This wall will be exposed approximately 5 feet
above the existing grade when viewed from the west.” In order to bridge the elevation
difference between the widened Trail and the lower portion of the County’s right of way
and the Hild Property, the Preliminary Plans depict the construction of a concrete
stairway identified as “Stair #63.”% It appears that this stairway is designed to both
facilitate access by the County for maintenance of the new retaining wall and for private
access to the Hild Property.

As confirmed by the County, however, these stairs will not contain any gate, let alone a
locked gate comparable to my clients’ existing one. This gate has been necessary to
maintain the safety of my clients’ valuable boat (and other personal property) and
maintain privacy in utilizing their recreational amenities. My clients recognize the
necessity for widening the Trail and the accompanying need to construct a new access
stairwell. However, they do not support the construction of an unlocked stairway that
will facilitate, and perhaps even encourage, access to their property by Trail users.
Although the County has suggested that my clients install a privacy and security fence at
the east boundary line of the Hild Property, such a fence would be located within just a
few feet of ordinary high water, which may not only be undesirable from a permitting
standpoint, but may unnecessarily impede visual access to the water.

Wetland Mitigation — The Preliminary Plans identify two alleged wetlands (Wetlands
23A and 23B) and one alleged jurisdictional ditch (Jurisdictional Ditch #14) in the
vicinity of the Hild Property.” The limited time available for public comment has not
afforded my clients an opportunity to retain a biologist to determine if he or she agrees
with the wetland category and rating assigned to each of these wetlands and the alleged
jurisdictional nature of the ditch. That being said, inasmuch as wetlands are identified
by the presence of soils, hydrology, and vegetation, my clients do not believe that these
wetlands meet the appropriate definitions to be regulated as such under local, state,
and/or federal law.

Not only are these areas generally lacking in these elements, but to the extent that said
wetlands exist, they have been artificially created as a result of modifications to the

3 See Preliminary Plans, Existing Conditions Plan, at pg. EX12 (attached hereto).

¢ See Preliminary Plans, Plan and Profile, at pg. AL19 (attached hereto).

7 See Preliminary Plans, Wall Profiles, at pg. WP6 (attached hereto).

$ See Preliminary Plans, Plan and Profile, at pg. AL19 (attached hereto).

% See Preliminary Plans, Existing Conditions Plan, at pg. EX12 (attached hereto).
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City of Sammamish
January 27, 2017
Page 4 of 5

grade of the former rail corridor and current Trail. See SMC 21A.15.1415 (“Wetlands
do not include those artificial wetlands intentionally created from nonwetland sites,
including, but not limited to, irrigation and drainage ditches, grass-lined swales, canals,
detention facilities, wastewater treatment facilities, farm ponds, and landscape amenities,
or those wetlands created after July 1, 1990, that were unintentionally created as a result
of the construction of a road, street, or highway.”). As such, they should not be
regulation as wetlands and impacts to those alleged wetlands and/or accompanying
buffers should not be required.

Unfortunately, the Preliminary Plans reveal that approximately 1,000 feet (or more) of
“wetland buffer addition area” will be planted in the very location where my clients’
longstanding deck is situated.'® My clients are concerned that this mitigation may
require the removal of their longstanding deck. As indicated, however, it does not
appear that these wetlands meet the applicable criteria to be designated as such, so no
such mitigation should be required. See SMC 21A.15.1415. Moreover, it appears that
the County is largely exempt from mitigating wetland buffer impacts as a result of Trail.
See SMC 21A.50.290(2)(a) (“Where...the East Lake Sammamish Trail transects a
wetland buffer, the department may approve a modification of the standard buffer width
to the edge of...the East Lake Sammamish Trail if the isolated part of the buffer does not
provide additional protection of the wetland and provides insignificant biological,
geological or hydrological buffer functions relating to the wetland.”). In short, as a
result of this provision, the Preliminary Plans should not depict or otherwise project
buffers onto the opposite side of the Trail from the respective “wetlands,” let alone
mitigate for alleged impacts to their non-existent buffers. In summary, requiring
mitigation in the proposed location of my clients’ longstanding deck appears to be
wholly unnecessary and an equally unwise use of taxpayer resources.

D. Preferred Resolutions

On January 27, 2017, the undersigned and Mr. Hild attended a productive meeting with County
representatives to discuss the potential adverse impacts to the Hild Property as a result of the
Preliminary Plans. The County representatives in attendance included Barbara Flemming,
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney and Frank Overton, Capital Projects Managing Supervisor
for the King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks. My clients were very much
appreciative of the tone of the meeting and the County’s willingness to consider creative options
for the Hild Property.

Although nothing concrete emerged from this meeting, Mr. Hild expressed a potential
willingness to grant the County a covenant or easement that would allow the installation of a
storm drainage pipe under and through the Hild Property for a direct discharge into the Lake. In
turn, this would save taxpayers the installation of a very expensive infiltration trench depicted on
the Preliminary Plans.

10 See Preliminary Plans, Landscape Plan, at pg. LA12 (attached hereto).
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City of Sammamish
January 27, 2017
Page 5 of 5

Additionally, my clients are also considering the potential removal of their boathouse, which is
constructed upon a retaining wall that now presumably represents the ordinary high water mark
on that portion of the Hild Property. Removal of this bulkhead and the accompanying boathouse
would presumably result in a net increase of shoreline ecological functions and values and allow
for more meaningful mitigation than the seemingly arbitrary “wetland buffer addition area”
currently depicted in the area containing my clients’ longstanding deck. In turn, the County may
be willing to grant my clients a special use permit to (1) retain their existing deck, (2) construct a
new boathouse on the upland portion of right of way in the vicinity of the new retaining wall,
and/or (3) install a locked gate to preserve the safety and privacy of the Hild Property.

In summary, to the extent that wetland mitigation is required in the vicinity of the Hild Property,
my clients respectfully request that County and City staff employ some regulatory flexibility,
creativity, and patience to determine if the parties can reach a mutually beneficial resolution.

CONCLUSION

My clients do not generally oppose the improvements to the Trail and hope that the County is
able to fulfill its vision for the corridor. They openly recognize that the property and permitting
issues involved in this segment of the Trail are complex and will necessarily require some time
to analyze and resolve. My clients look forward to working with the City and County to
successfully resolve their concerns.

Sincerely,
LAW OFFICE OF SAMUEL A. RODABOUGH PLLC

Wi

Samuel A. bough
sam @rodabpughlaw.com

cc: Barbara Flemming, Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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ADVERTISEMENT
New Search ” Property Tax Bill ” Map This Property ” Glossary of Terms Area Report ” Property Detail |m
PARCEL
Parcel Number 062406-9123
Name HILD ROBERT L & JANET M
Site Address
Legal S 58.70 FT OF POR OF GL 1 LY WLY OF NP R/W & SH LDS ADJ
BUILDING 1
Year Built
Total Square Footage
Number Of Bedrooms
Number Of Baths
Grade
Condition
Lot Size 804
Views Yes
Waterfront LAKE SAMM
ADVERTISEMENT

TOTAL LEVY RATE DISTRIBUTION

Tax Year: 2016 Levy Code: 2177  Total Levy Rate: $10.79587  Total Senior Rate: $6.60112

School, 410219, 38.00%:

Library, 0.47714, 4.42%

EMS, 0.28235, 2.62%
Flood, 0.12980. 1.20%

Gity, 1.98559, 18.39%

Port, 016954, 1.57%
County, 1.48027, 13.71%

43.63% Voter Approved

State School Fund, 2.16898, 20.09%

Click here to see levy distribution comparison by year.

TAX ROLL HISTORY

Valued | Tax Appraised Land Appraised Imps Appraised Taxable Land Taxable Imps Taxable
Year Year Value ($) Value ($) Total ($) Value ($) Value ($) Total ($)
2016 2017 {100,000 48,000 148,000 100,000 48,000 148,000
2015 2016 |100,000 45,000 145,000 100,000 45,000 145,000
2014 2015 |100,000 39,000 139,000 100,000 39,000 139,000
2013 2014 {100,000 18,000 118,000 100,000 18,000 118,000
2012 2013 |100,000 10,000 110,000 100,000 10,000 110,000
2011 2012 |100,000 10,000 110,000 100,000 10,000 110,000
2010 2011 |156,000 0 156,000 156,000 0 156,000
2009 2010 |156,000 0 156,000 156,000 0 156,000
ADVERTISEMENT
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 10:12 AM

To: Nick Tsilas

Subject: Re: Mint Grove Residents Joint Comments on Section 2B East Lake Sammamish Trail
Segment

Dear Nick,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Nick Tsilas <ntsilas@microsoft.com>

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:07 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt

Cc: cjwitty@live.com; Kristin Landry; Tom Rodgers; wsualum@comcast.net; mintgrove@comcast.net;
dgb18@comcast.net; saramathy@yahoo.com; gbreuel@msn.com; thornish67 @gmail.com;
carolinekaufman@yahoo.com; vernlindquist@msn.com; darrenpritt@hotmail.com; Charliewright3@gmail.com;
hettich7@comcast.net; johnlandry@southernwine.com; Jane Tsilas; christensenba@hotmail.com; Tracy Daugherty;
lizlablvr@aol.com

Subject: Mint Grove Residents Joint Comments on Section 2B East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment

Dear Ms. Lindsey Ozbolt — on behalf of the residents of Mint Grove, please find our joint comments. First attachment is
a signed, scanned copy. Second is the digital. Thanks,
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Re: Mint Grove Residents — Joint Comments and Questions on Section 2B East Lake Sammamish Trail
Segment

January 27, 2017
- Sent Via E-mail

To: Lindsey Ozbolt - lozbolt@sammamish.us

Dear Ms Ozbolt - We the residents of Mint Grove, identified in the South Sammamish Plan B 60% Design
Plan as 361+00, 362+00, 363+00, 364+00, 365+00, 366+00, 367+00, 368+00, 369+00, 370+00, 371+00,
372+00, 373+00 on sheets 49-51 submit the following comments.

e Summary: Safety and access to our homes is our number one concern. We support the responsible
and thoughtful paving of the trail so that it does not make a narrow and hazardous lane (East Lake
Sammamish Shore Lane, SE) even more narrow and hazardous. To that end we request the center
line of the trail be moved to the east in the areas adjacent to Mint Grove so that the trail does not
narrow the lane in any way.. We ask that the SSDP approval be put on hold until the 90% plans are
released and our concerns have been fully addressed and incorporated into the 90% design
review.

e Mint Grove is a small, dead-end residential neighborhood with a lane that does not support
simultaneous bi-directional traffic. The lane is so narrow that larger vehicles such as moving trucks
and recycling trucks cannot navigate the lane. Because of this, certain curbside services such as
recycling and yard waste are not provided to Mint Grove residents, and access by other services
such as delivery, construction, and emergency vehicles is extremely challenging. Access to and from
our homes is also especially challenging because turns and parking are very tight, and angles are
sharp.

Pictures at various sections of East Lake Sammamish Shore Lane, SE showing narrow lane (looking south).

e The proposed 60% plan creates a more dangerous living environment by considerably narrowing the
lane and potentially significantly slowing or completely blocking emergency vehicle and services
vehicle access to our homes. In addition to moving the center line east so that the lane is not
narrowed, we specifically request Eastside Fire & Rescue to review our comments and make an
on-site assessment of the proposed C&G fencing location during construction and post
construction results.
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e The 60% draft plan unnecessarily moves the center line west at Mint Grove (see pics below)
considerably narrowing the lane and creating a dangerous and untenable situation for Mint Grove
residents. Almost all our safety and access concerns are addressed if the plan is revised so that
the center line of the trail is moved east so that East Lake Sammamish Shore Lane, SE is not
narrowed in any way. Doing this may be the difference between life and death in an emergency

and will allow residents to continue to receive the services they currently receive. Doing this will
also save numerous trees.

Pictures of trail and center line looking south showing center line being moved to west, and showing ditch and
shrubbery to east where center line can easily be moved to with.

e There is plenty of land in the easement and there will be no adverse impact in moving the center
line of the trail to the east (currently shrubbery and ditch). In fact, just immediately to the north of
Mint Grove — the 60% plan provides for the center line being moved substantially to the east
(approx. 6 ft). See 375+00 through 376+04. Note that ditch (alleged “wetland”) in this area is the
same as the ditch adjacent to the trail by Mint Grove. See pics below.

Pictures of sections 375+00 through 376+04 just north of Mint Grove looking south showing that center line of trail
is moved east by approx. 6 ft into the area of the ditch and shrubbery.

e During our meetings with Kelley Donahue of the King County Department of Natural Resources, we
were told that the current schedule for the construction of South Segment B is for 2 years. This will
result in C&G fencing being in place and disrupting access to residents and placing increase risk to
residents in an emergency. If the center line is moved to the west as indicated in the 60% draft plan
access to our homes will be severely impacted and in some cases residents may not have access at
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all. This is one more reason to address our concerns and move the center line east so that the road

is not impacted in any way. Assuming our concerns regarding the center line are addressed, we also
want to confirm that access to our homes will not be unduly impacted. We request South Segment
B be broken into two phases which will significantly reduce the time frame residents are impacted
by the construction, and that in any case that the impact to Mint Grove residents is reduced to an

industry acceptable time frame of a few months.

e The current plans show a design which modifies our neighborhood entrance which changes the
grade/slope of the entrance both prior to and after meeting the trail surface. It appears from the
plans that the entrance surface to the east of the trail will be re-graded and re-surfaced. At much
expense to the residences of Mint Grove this surface area was updated in 2002 with very thick
concrete including rebar to support various vehicle types, including delivery, garbage, and
construction trucks, and the concrete surface has a heavy brushed surface to improve traction. The
current ELST plans do not show the re-grading of area being re-surfaced with same level of materials
as will be disturbed by King County. At one of the meetings with the King County representative for
a half hour informational review we were advised the replacement materials will be concrete on the
trail surface, but asphalt in all other areas. The use of asphalt on these inclines presents a
dangerous situation. The existing slope of the entrance to Mint Grove is at 22.8 degrees and will be
increased to 26.18 degrees. The residents of Mint Grove currently pull their 96-gallon recycling bins
and 96-gallon yard waste bins up to the Lake Sammamish Parkway weekly for these bins to be
emptied by Republic Services, and then later bring them back down this steep incline. By increasing
the slope and laying asphalt this will cause the slope to be slippery and could result in injuries to
residents. For safety reasons, we request that the slope is not increased and that the same level
of materials currently in place by used by King County.

Pictures of driveway and entrance into Mint Grove and East Lake Sammamish Shore Lan, SE showing grade and
materials.
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e In addition to the safety issue noted above, we feel it is the county's responsibility to repair any
damage caused by the trail construction and restore the entrance to its original condition, including
materials and workmanship. The entrance to Mint Grove is a private driveway owned by the Mint
Grove residents and it is currently labeled on the 60% plans as a construction access. King County
has not requested approval from the residents of Mint Grove to use this private lane. The plans
should be revised to reflect the entrance to Mint Grove as a private driveway, and the private
driveway entrance into the lane should be restored to its original condition.

Sincerely, Mint,Grove Residents
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Re: Mint Grove Residents — Joint Comments and Questions on Section 2B East Lake Sammamish Trail
Segment

January 27, 2017
Sent Via E-mail

To: Lindsey Ozbolt - lozbolt@sammamish.us

Dear Ms Ozbolt — We the residents of Mint Grove, identified in the South Sammamish Plan B 60% Design
Plan as 361+00, 362+00, 363+00, 364+00, 365+00, 366+00, 367+00, 368+00, 369+00, 370+00, 371+00,
372+00, 373+00 on sheets 49-51 submit the following comments.

e Summary: Safety and access to our homes is our number one concern. We support the responsible
and thoughtful paving of the trail so that it does not make a narrow and hazardous lane (East Lake
Sammamish Shore Lane, SE) even more narrow and hazardous. To that end we request the center
line of the trail be moved to the east in the areas adjacent to Mint Grove so that the trail does not
narrow the lane in any way. We ask that the SSDP approval be put on hold until the 90% plans are
released and our concerns have been fully addressed and incorporated into the 90% design
review.

e Mint Grove is a small, dead-end residential neighborhood with a lane that does not support
simultaneous bi-directional traffic. The lane is so narrow that larger vehicles such as moving trucks
and recycling trucks cannot navigate the lane. Because of this, certain curbside services such as
recycling and yard waste are not provided to Mint Grove residents, and access by other services
such as delivery, construction, and emergency vehicles is extremely challenging. Access to and from
our homes is also especially challenging because turns and parking are very tight, and angles are
sharp.

Pictures at various sections of East Lake Sammamish Shore Lane, SE showing narrow lane (looking south).

e The proposed 60% plan creates a more dangerous living environment by considerably narrowing the
lane and potentially significantly slowing or completely blocking emergency vehicle and services
vehicle access to our homes. In addition to moving the center line east so that the lane is not
narrowed, we specifically request Eastside Fire & Rescue to review our comments and make an
on-site assessment of the proposed C&G fencing location during construction and post
construction results.
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The 60% draft plan unnecessarily moves the center line west at Mint Grove (see pics below)
considerably narrowing the lane and creating a dangerous and untenable situation for Mint Grove
residents. Almost all our safety and access concerns are addressed if the plan is revised so that
the center line of the trail is moved east so that East Lake Sammamish Shore Lane, SE is not
narrowed in any way. Doing this may be the difference between life and death in an emergency

and will allow residents to continue to receive the services they currently receive. Doing this will
also save numerous trees.

Pictures of trail and center line looking south showing center line being moved to west, and showing ditch and
shrubbery to east where center line can easily be moved to with.

There is plenty of land in the easement and there will be no adverse impact in moving the center
line of the trail to the east (currently shrubbery and ditch). In fact, just immediately to the north of
Mint Grove —the 60% plan provides for the center line being moved substantially to the east
(approx. 6 ft). See 375+00 through 376+04. Note that ditch (alleged “wetland”) in this area is the
same as the ditch adjacent to the trail by Mint Grove. See pics below.

Pictures of sections 375+00 through 376+04 just north of Mint Grove looking south showing that center line of trail
is moved east by approx. 6 ft into the area of the ditch and shrubbery.

During our meetings with Kelley Donahue of the King County Department of Natural Resources, we
were told that the current schedule for the construction of South Segment B is for 2 years. This will
result in C&G fencing being in place and disrupting access to residents and placing increase risk to
residents in an emergency. If the center line is moved to the west as indicated in the 60% draft plan
access to our homes will be severely impacted and in some cases residents may not have access at
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all. This is one more reason to address our concerns and move the center line east so that the road

is not impacted in any way. Assuming our concerns regarding the center line are addressed, we also
want to confirm that access to our homes will not be unduly impacted. We request South Segment
B be broken into two phases which will significantly reduce the time frame residents are impacted
by the construction, and that in any case that the impact to Mint Grove residents is reduced to an

industry acceptable time frame of a few months.

e The current plans show a design which modifies our neighborhood entrance which changes the
grade/slope of the entrance both prior to and after meeting the trail surface. It appears from the
plans that the entrance surface to the east of the trail will be re-graded and re-surfaced. At much
expense to the residences of Mint Grove this surface area was updated in 2002 with very thick
concrete including rebar to support various vehicle types, including delivery, garbage, and
construction trucks, and the concrete surface has a heavy brushed surface to improve traction. The
current ELST plans do not show the re-grading of area being re-surfaced with same level of materials
as will be disturbed by King County. At one of the meetings with the King County representative for
a half hour informational review we were advised the replacement materials will be concrete on the
trail surface, but asphalt in all other areas. The use of asphalt on these inclines presents a
dangerous situation. The existing slope of the entrance to Mint Grove is at 22.8 degrees and will be
increased to 26.18 degrees. The residents of Mint Grove currently pull their 96-gallon recycling bins
and 96-gallon yard waste bins up to the Lake Sammamish Parkway weekly for these bins to be
emptied by Republic Services, and then later bring them back down this steep incline. By increasing
the slope and laying asphalt this will cause the slope to be slippery and could result in injuries to
residents. For safety reasons, we request that the slope is not increased and that the same level
of materials currently in place by used by King County.

Pictures of driveway and entrance into Mint Grove and East Lake Sammamish Shore Lan, SE showing grade and
materials.
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e In addition to the safety issue noted above, we feel it is the county's responsibility to repair any
damage caused by the trail construction and restore the entrance to its original condition, including
materials and workmanship. The entrance to Mint Grove is a private driveway owned by the Mint
Grove residents and it is currently labeled on the 60% plans as a construction access. King County
has not requested approval from the residents of Mint Grove to use this private lane. The plans
should be revised to reflect the entrance to Mint Grove as a private driveway, and the private
driveway entrance into the lane should be restored to its original condition.

Sincerely, Mint Grove Residents
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2017 10:11 AM

To: Mark Cross

Subject: Re: Comments by Mark Cross regarding Shoreline Permit for Trail Segment 2B
Dear Mark,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: Mark Cross <markcross6616 @gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 4:07 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt

Subject: Comments by Mark Cross regarding Shoreline Permit for Trail Segment 2B

Lindsey,
please see attached comments. | am submitting comments on the Shoreline Permit for the King County Parks
Trail segment 2B.

Thank you for your work on this important project.

Mark Cross
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January 25, 2017

MS. Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner
City of Sammamish
98075

SUBJECT: Comments Regarding East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B — SSDP2016-00415
MS. Ozbolt,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this critical trail segment in Sammamish. | have visited the
trail segment on many occasions and have looked at the plan set at City Hall. | support approval of the
Shoreline Permit for the construction of trail segment 2B for the very reasons | supported the opening of
the trail to public use 16 years ago.

1. CONCSISTNECY WITH SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT AND LOCAL SMP

RCW90.58.020 “The legislature declares that the interest of all of the people shall be paramount in
the management of shorelines of statewide significance. The department, in adopting guidelines for
shorelines of statewide significance, and local government, in developing master programs for
shorelines of statewide significance, shall give preference to uses in the following order of
preference which:

(1) Recognize and protect the statewide interest over local interest;

(2) Preserve the natural character of the shoreline;

(3) Result in long term over short term benefit;

(4) Protect the resources and ecology of the shoreline;

(5) Increase public access to publicly owned areas of the shorelines;

(6) Increase recreational opportunities for the public in the shoreline;

(7) Provide for any other element as defined in RCW 90.58.100 deemed appropriate or necessary.”

The trail represents public use of public property to provide recreational opportunities, non-motorized
transportation connectivity and public access to the Shoreline and visual access to waters of the State of
Washington consistent with State law. | think that developing the historic rail transportation corridor as
a public recreational walking and biking facility, consistent with modern design standards, carries out
the State Shoreline guidance provided by the State Legislature that “The legislature declares that the
interest of all of the people shall be paramount in the management of shorelines of statewide
significance.” RCW 90.58.020

Particularly as you go down this list of guidelines, increasing public access to publicly owned areas of the
shorelines and increasing recreational opportunities for the public in the areas of the shoreline, support
trails in general and the completion of segment 2B of the Fast Lake Sammamish trail, as designed and
including required mitigation is consistent with the Legislative guidance.
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2. SEGMENT 2B DESIGN NEEDS TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR ALL PARTIES WITH EASEMENTS TO
WATERFRONT

| request that both the City and County acknowledge that not only lakeside residents have existing
easements and property rights along Lake Sammamish. Sammamish resident Mary Wictor is
providing the legal documents that confirm that platting of many of the hillside subdivisions above
the lake were provided with easements to access lakeside properties. | request that the design of
Segment 2B include gates/ access so that existing access easements, granted to upland property
owners, can continue to be used.

3. TRAIL PLUS TWO FULL SERVICE TRAIL HEAD/PARKING LOTS IS HUGE PUBLIC ASSET

The King County Parks design for segment 2B includes a trail head with parking for 28 cars at the
bottom of Inglewood Hill Road. This trail head will include access for all trail users including
handicapped residents and visitors as well as the many families here in Sammamish. Sammamish
residents will also have access to a future parking lot and handicap access ramp to the East Lake
Sammamish Trail across from the 7-11. This parking lot along with the detailed plans we have for
the Inglewood Hill Trail head and the current City of Sammamish Park at Sammamish Landing will
provide close to 100 parking spaces for residents to use for access to the regional trail. The two
proposed King County Parks trail heads with parking and bathrooms along with the City of
Sammamish Parks Sammamish Landing facility will give residents of the City and the Region with a
tremendous passive and active park system and link to the region.

4. SEGMENT 2B DESIGN INCLUDES KOKANEE CULVERTS — NEEDED BY FALL 2018
| request that the City of Sammamish move to approve the Shoreline Permit for segment 2B so that
the project can be constructed, including the fish friendly culverts for Zaccouse and Ebright Creeks
during the summer of 2018 in time for the fall return of the Kokanee. The City Council has directed
over a million dollars to improving fish access under the East Lake Sammamish Parkway. It would be
a shame if the County cannot construct and have in place the two fish passable culverts in place for
the fall 2018 Kokanee spawning season.

5. CITY CAN SUPPORT PLANNED TRAIL ACCESS BY ADDING SIDEWALK ON THOMPSON ROAD
The design for segment 3B includes a pedestrian ramp just to the south of Thompson Hill Road. This
will be a neighborhood and resident amenity that will draw pedestrians and bicyclists to the base of
Thompson Hill road. | request that the City include a sidewalk up the very first segment of
Thompson Hill Road in the CIP for construction in the future. As Sammamish has developed over
the 30 years that | have lived here (May of 1987), vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle traffic have all
increased on Thompson Hill Road. One of my neighbors had a bike accident at the bottom of
Thompson Hill road. The time is approaching where all modes of transportation and recreational
walkers need a street design to keep everybody safe.
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6. BILL WAY IDENTIFIED ADDITIONAL STREAM FOR FUTURE KOKANEE PROJECT

Sammamish resident Bill Way first pointed out to me a year round, unnamed stream that runs along
a portion of trail segment 2B just south of Inglewood Hill Road and then under the 2B segment trail
alignment to Lake Sammamish through a community beach property. | think that Bill has the long
professional experience with stream habitat projects such that this stream be identified for future
salmon recovery efforts. | request that the design of segment 2B take into consideration the future
rehabilitation of this stream segment as a part of King County and the City of Sammamish’s

commitment to Kokanee recovery. Bill Way has submitted detailed locational information with his
comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Shoreline Permit for Segment 2B of the East Lake

Sammamish Trail. This project, will complete and connect a regional trail that will have a large long term
benefit to Sammamish residents and residents of the region.

Mark Cross,

WAk o>y ——

247-208™ Ave NE,
Sammamish WA. 98074
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 4:19 PM

To: ‘marywictor@comcast.net’

Subject: RE: Public Comment (6): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ Easements, ROW
& Access

Dear Mary,

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit
Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record. At the close of the comment period, all
comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response. You will be included in future notices
the City issues for this proposal.

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development
425.295.0527

From: marywictor@comcast.net [mailto:marywictor@comcast.net]

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 3:56 PM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us>

Subject: Public Comment (6): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ Easements, ROW & Access

To: Lindsey Ozbolt / Associate Planner, City of Sammamish
re: Easements, ROW widths and location for Tamarack and wider Public Access/Use

SOME SERIOUSLY PERTINENT HISTORY:

Attached are some maps from King County Map Vault. This first is from 1930 and shows the section
of Issaquah-Redmond Road which is now called East Lake Sammamish Parkway. In the Survey
1136b drawing, the squiggly-like curves are what was Old Monohon Rd. and Thom. Alexander Rd.
which were replaced and vacated when Issaquah-Redmond Rd Rev 1 1914-1930 (and 2) projects
were done to provide a better, straighter road and surface... first gravel and later paved. (See several
interesting public hearing input items from Kiwanis, the Grange, and opposed land owner.)

However, | am sending this in as INPUT for official Public Comment to the City of Sammamish
contact for King County Trail & ELST use regarding the last/final Segment 2B. As you can see from
the map, the old/existing Railroad alignment is shown. It also has lines showing the relative widths of
the now Public Right-Of-Way (ROW). | believe this is the ONLY stretch of the ELST where the
RailRoad ROWs extend westward enough to reach the actual shoreline of Lake Sammamish, indeed
extending to the water in several locations (spots or strips).

| see the ROW widths are typically 50' on either side of the railway/trail center line for a total of 100
feet in ROW width (as public lands). There are smaller and varying widths too for this Segment as
small as 23' on either side of the railway/trail center line for 46 eet in ROW widths But2betanssthe
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railway was used for Timber, there were owners or companies that likely needed the WATER to do
their business. So where Sammamish juts out the most to the West, the ROW easements/land are
100' on EACH SIDE of the railway/trail center line... for a total whopping 200 feet in ROW width!

| have also learned that the level of Lake Sammamish has changed over years, not only naturally, but
also via manmade efforts. | believe in 1962 the Army Corps of Engineers worked to lower the Lake
level, by draining it (north end near Redmond). This impacted the shoreline location and low, mid,
high water marks (at least in practice/reality if not also legally). In this way, property owners on the
Lake have been "growing" their lot(s) over time. Regardless, | understand that Lake Sammamish is
waters are State waters and public has access. | also know that the Trail is voter approved and is
using public funds to do the project for this Public Amenity.

Thus, as the K.C. ELST 60% design undergoes review, it is really critically important to look at this
situation... and provide individual or groups residents/owners with easements any accesses they are
due. {It is not fair to just deal with lake-side homes/houses.} Also, on a much wider scale is the
concept of Public Access to/for Public Lands. If the old Railroad ROW now owned by King County is
PUBLIC... all the way to the edge of the ROW... then the Public (including City of Sammamish plus
those using this section for the regional trail system) should have rights to go to the lake, view it, put a
toe in the water, enjoy lunch, etc... if not also Beach & Swimming.

Furthermore, the View Point Park location is a very nice little beach area. It used to be open--or at
least not fenced off. But | believe was fenced (saying "Members Only") probably around the time the
gravel soft-path K.C. ELST Trail was to be installed/completed. It does appear from looking at maps
and history, that these private residents and homes are enjoying use of public areas and lands,
encumbered either by the King County easement/RailRoad or actual ownership of the land in the full
ROW by King County through the purchase of the RR and ROW since 1998, | believe.

So there is the situation of encumbered ROW areas and easements, and potential or actual
encroachments that existing within the ROW. If a solution/resolution is to allow encroachments to
continue to exist (not make people move their houses which were permitted under King County... or
the City of Sammamish), then they must not get any bigger nor more obtrusive into the ROW. Things
that can be removed also show be move if they encroach. Also, Public Use of the Public Lands,
including the full ROW and access(es) to Lake Sammamish should looked at and decided, hopefully
for wider use to those in the area, City, or even the whole County or Region itself, and visitors too.

| know this issue is a big one. | hope that by providing some of these old, historical documents via
available online from King County, this may help resolve the issues to the benefit of everyone.
Protecting private land owners, allowing easements to have the access they should, and including
Public Access of trail, beach, and lake whereever and whenever it could be made must be discussed,
settled, and implemented sooner than later.

Respectfully,
Mary Wictor, Sammamish resident since 6/2000.
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DES:CRI.-f’TION‘
= co?d

Parcel l

Order No.

704758

That! purtloh of Tract "A" of View Point Park, as pet plat recorded in

{%#Volume 44 of Plats, on pages 35 and 36, records of King County,
Washxngton mare partlcularly descrlbed as follows:

urwBeolnnlng ‘at the Northwest corner of said Tract AT
thehce South 37°538° a?“ West™ along the West line therecf a distance

0f/160.00 feet;

Chance Soutn 74%00729" East a distance of 131.50 feet;

therce North 19°4%'S51™ East & dlstance of 143.34
thence ‘Sodth 88°12'33" East¥
thence South 76°39°'¥5" Eas
the East line of said Tra
thence Northi 42° 02’20” Eas

feet;

of B5.00 feert;
w:of 44 .90 feer to a point on

along sa | East line a distance of 20.00

feet to a po1nt of curve, sdid clhrve “having a radius of 543 .14 feet;

thence Northeasterly along /said; qurye concave to the Northwest,

through a central angle of 2° 32'36", a dlstance of 24 .11 feet to the

Northeast corner of.said Tradt HaAM S

thence North 88°12' 33 West along ‘the Horth 11ne thereof a distance

of 235.16 feet to the Po;nt of Beglnnlng

. ﬂrquk -

Parcel 2:

That portion of Tract "A" of Vlew P01nt Park as pen. plat recorded in

a digtande gf 24.11 feet;

9405101810

feet to the Troe-Point of Beginning:
of 185.00 feet;

thence Nawrth l9°£l 51" East: 8 d;stance of
143,34 feet; - .
thence South B88° 12 33“

Point of Beginming?

Recording No., 73101~ 404384 and;

Recording No. 731004- 0433

Washlngton more particularly descrlbed as follows

Commenc;ng at the Northeast corner af sa;d Tract“mA 5
a point‘on @, cutve having a radius of 543.14 feet,
through said ;point bears South 50°30’ 16" Edst fretiithe’ céntér;
thence Southwesterly along the East line 6f sald Tract
said éurve concave to the Northwest through & central angle of 2°32736"

thence South 42°02120" West aleng said East 11neﬂf

Volume 44 ¢f Plats, on pages 35 and ‘36, records of Klng County,

thencde North 74° 00 29" ‘West a distance of 56.25 feet;

TOGETHER WITH easement for Lngresé andzegrggs as recorded under

ALL Situate in the County of King, S;h;é qg'Waép?ﬁgton.

Extiibit 26
SSDP2016-00415
002540°

" whlch IS also
a radlal Aine

AT ‘and aloné

dlstance of 20.00

TOGETHER WITH easemenf for dralnf;eld purposes as recorded under

{

thence coritinding along said East line South 42° 02 20" West a distance

'ast & distance of 86.00 feet to a point which
bears North 76°39°'15Y West” from the True Point of Beginning;
thence South 76°39’ 15” East g distance of 44,90 feet to the True |




VIEW POINT PARK

Section 6, Twp. 24N. R.6 E. W. M.

May 1947 SHEET | OF 2 SHEETS General E"%-i"&\_'-i,ﬂ,q_Co;iﬁc.-____
..E'ﬁé"')'nqié\-s""--. 5

DESCRIPTION

DED1CATION

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that weithe undersigned
Fritz D.Sutter , Helen L.Sutter,his wifé, and J.A.Holmes,Mortgagee,
owners in fee simple of the land hereby platted , hereby declare
“¥his plat and dedicate to the use of the public forever, all streets,
avenues and alleys shown hereon dnd the use thereof for all
public purposes not inconsistent with theuse. theréeot for public
highway purposes; also all parks, easemeénts or whatever public
property or places there are shown..on the plat for the purpose
there-on indicated; also, the right}o riake all necessary slopes for
cuts or fills upon the lots, blocks, tracts oiparcels of land shown on
this plat in the original reasonablé:grading 6t.all.the streets,
avenues, alleys and places shown hereon. N

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have heveunto set our hands and
seals this |Z  day of L3 W. A0, 1947,

All of Government Lot 4, Section 6, Township 24 North,.Range
6 East, W.M. fying east of the east margin ot the right otway
of the Northern "Pacific Railroad; except the 0 toot right.,
o:‘ woqf_of the lssaquah-Redmond Road and the East 43.20™
thereof. i

EEPR B NI et 4
7 G. 4 HOLMEMS

RESTRICTIONS ACKNOWLEDGMENT

No lot or portion ot lo plat, shall. be divided and sold or gﬁﬁ\?rzyﬁzwﬂw}“ f ;
resold, or ownership chianged oriranisferred,whereby the ownership This is to certifythat on this 3 oy of Y ULADI94T betore me the
ot any portion of thisiplat shall"be less than six thousand (6600) undersigned;.a Netdry Public, personélily appeared Fritz D.Sutter,
square feet for R-I residence usé, with a minimum lot wid+h Helen L. Sutter;his wite, and iJ.A.Holmes, Mortgagee, to me ’
of sixty (60) feet. Alfijots in this plat ate restricted to R- - Known to be theiindividuals.who executed the above dedication,
residence use,except Fracts A" ond B’ which are restricted to and ea¢h acknowledged the said instrument Yo be his free and
R-3 residence v overned by and spbject o restrictions, voluntary actiand deé€d. tor the uses and purposes therein

rules and regulatiofs o
6494 and subsequen¥.
resolution. e

King, County Zoning Resolution Ne- mentioned: o L }
ngés, therets by otficial County IN WITNESS WHEREOF™1 have hereunto set my hand and [
" affived my otticial ?eal the day and year first abovle mentioned. {

ALY, /| D 2
NotaF U PEbRE 14 4AA for the
State ot Washington
Residing in Seattle.*

e o E - |

_ 1hereby certify thatihe within plat of VIEW POINT PARK ;
is du:\;‘ apprsoved by thHe KING CQUNTY PLANNING i
COMMISSION *hlS?.S't:daqap _Jufie .. AD.194T.

: n, , e

.. lhereby certity that the plat ot View Point Park is based on an
‘actual survey snd subdivision ot section 6, township 24 north, 1
_range & east;W.M. that the distances, courses and angles are
"shown.thereon correctly; that the monuments have been set
afid lot and block corners staked correctly on the ground, or
earnest money has been posted to covenant thereot; that 1
.. have:tully complied with the provisions of the statutes and
“. platting regulations.

General Engineering Co.lnc.

By _A/@g/%wg _____________
Cer’fiﬂ_ e N21189 Renewal N? 801

______WW

Executive .b”.ice"'

Ty loe Oy Feeene,
Chairman ot the Board of STGNATURES TLLEGIBLE  DUE 10 USE GF COLORED TNKS

Couvnty Commissioners.

—C_t;un—’rg_éa ad Eﬂ—é-.l;i eer.

‘ 369993¢
/ o P Filed tor the Record at the request of thePitng Pldnnin
Attest. _ 4q. 2 Ly et Cormmission this &7 da of_fiy}u.__. D1 &cﬁgg@'gqhs pas‘h‘??ﬂM.
Clerk and recorded in Vol44,..0¢ Plats, Pa@é@ﬁl% &DQ&T\&%’Q County. *

Board ot County Commissioners |

- 2541 g |
TR Gt orsa | |
Dequiy County Auvditor County Avditor.

& W Haassiy,
GRGLEL V.
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REGE!"
UH‘IAHEJ ME{

me e e [SSAQUAH KIWANIS r::,ﬂ

& EE W L WOLD, spommTeET
T, winreying, regsayepe ON BEAUTIGL LATE SRR DS

i J, FLTERE. miaTETT TEVETER e e———— il

(3 = N-TF LR T L ]

March 28, 1330

Eonorable Board of County Commiesicnene
County-City Bldg.
Geattle, Washington.

Dear Birs:

Inesmuch ar & controversy Das arisen
in regards to the location of the new Issaguah-
Bednond rogd snd several resclutions have been
presented to your Lonorable board concerning the
location of same, we hereby present the followiog
resolution:

sBe it resclved by the Iesagush EHiwanis
Club that the new road between Jisaqush and Hedmond
be located in such place that it will be permanent
and acceptable to the State Higjhway Department for

paving."”
Very truly yours,
Wrs
ATWiCH See) .

Exhibit 29

SSDP2016-00415
SB-52 002543
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